Comal County Environmental Health

OSSF Inspection Sheet
Installer Name: Jeff Jay OSSF Installer #: 050020500
1st Inspection Date: 7/7/25 2nd Inspection Date: 3rd Inspection Date:
Inspector Name: Gallegos Inspector Name: Inspector Name:
Permits: 118647 Address: 10037 Smith Ranch Rd
No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.
SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS &
SETBACK DISTANCES Site and Soil X 285.31(a) X
Conditions Consistent with 285.30(b)(1)(A)(iv)
Submitted Planning Materials 285.30(b)(1)(A)(v)

285.30(b)(1)(A)(iii)
285.30(b)(1)(A)(ii)
285.30(b)(1)(A)(i)

SITE AND SOIL CONDITIONS &

SETBACK DISTANCES Setback X 285.91(10) X
Distances 285.30(b)(4)
Meet Minimum Standards 285.31(d)

SEWER PIPE Proper Type Pipe
from Structure to Disposal System X X
(Cast Iron, Ductile Iron, Sch. 40, 285.32(a)(1)
SDR 26)

SEWER PIPE Slope from the Sewer

to the Tank at least 1/8 Inch Per X X
Foot 285.32(a)(3)

SEWER PIPE Two Way Sanitary -
Type Cleanout Properly Installed X X
degree bends)

PRETREATMENT Installed (if
required) TCEQ Approved List
PRETREATMENT Septic Tank(s) 285.32(b)(1)(G)

Meet Minimum Requirements 285.32(b)(1 )(E)(.i")
285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv)

285.32(b)(1)(F)
285.32(b)(1)(B)
285.32(b)(1)(C)(i)
285.32(b)(1)(C) (i)
285.32(b)(1)(D)
285.32(b)(1)(E)
285.32(b)(1)(A)
285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)(11)
285.32(b)(1)(E)(i)
285.32(b)(1)(E)ii)(1)

PRETREATMENT Grease
Interceptors if required for 285.34(d)

, commercial

Inspector Notes: 7/7/25 EG: Tight line and tank good. Operational, cover all. Distribution line sleeved under driveway. Seed or sod any bare or disturbed
areas inside spray field.
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.
SEPTIC TANK Tank(s) Clearly
Marked SEPTIC TANK If SingleTank, 285.32(b)(1)
2Compartments Provided (E)285.91(2)285.32(b)(1)
withBaffle SEPTIC TANK Inlet (F)285.32(b)(1)(E)
Flowline Greater than3" and " T" (iii)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)
Provided on Inlet and OutletSEPTIC (11)285.32(b)(1)(E)(ii)
TANK Septic Tank(s) MeetMinimum (1)285.32(b)(1)(E)
Requirements (i)285.32(b)(1)
(D)285.32(b)(1)(C)
(i1)285.32(b)(1)(C)
(i)285.32(b)(1)
(B)285.32(b)(1)
(A)285.32(b)(1)(E)(iv)
8
IALL TANKS Installed on 4" Sand
Cushion/ Proper Backfill Used X 285.32(b)(1)(F) X
285.32(b)(1)(G)
285.34(b)
9
SEPTIC TANK Inspection / Clean
Out Port & Risers Provided on
[Tanks Buried Greater than 12"
Sealed and Capped CLEEEL
10
SEPTIC TANK Secondary restraint
system providedSEPTIC TANK Riser
permanently fastened to lid or cast
into tank SEPTIC TANK Riser cap 285.38(d)
protected against unauthorized 285.38(e)
intrusions
11
SEPTIC TANK Tank Volume
Installed
12
PUMP TANK Volume Installed
13
IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Size
Installed X 600 X
14
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Manufacturer X X
AEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT X Solar Air X
Model
Number

15

16

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Absorptive

285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(2)
285.33(a)(3)

17

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Leaching
Chamber

285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(2)

18

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Evapo-
transpirative

285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
285.33(a)(2)
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No. Description Answer Citations Notes 1st Insp. 2nd Insp. 3rd Insp.

19

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Soil
0 P ubstitution 285.33(d)(4)

21

DISPOSAL SYSTEM Gravelless Pipe
285.33(a)(3)
285.33(a)(2)
285.33(a)(4)
285.33(a)(1)
22

23

describe) (Approved Design) 285.33(d)(6) Surface Application

285.33(c)(4)
24

25

26

27

28

29

30
LOW PRESSURE DISPOSAL
SYSTEM Adequate Trench Length

& Width, and Adequate 285.33(d)(1)(C)(i)
Separation Distance between

Trenches
31
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

Description

Answer

Citations

Notes

1st Insp.

2nd Insp.

3rd Insp.

32

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Utilized
Only by Single Family Dwelling
EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM
Topographic Slopes

< 2.0% EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM
Adequate Length of Drain Field ( 1000
Linear ft. for 2 bedrooms or Less

& an additional 400 ft. for each
additional bedroom )

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral
Depth of 18 inches to 3 ft. & Vertical
Separation of 1ft on bottom and 2 ft. to
restrictive horizon and ground water
respectfully

EFFLUENT DISPOSAL SYSTEM Lateral
Drain Pipe (1.25 - 1.5" dia.) & Pipe Holes
(3/16 - 1/4" dia. Hole Size ) 5 ft. Apart

285.33(b)(3)(A)
285.33(b)(3)(A)
285.33(b)(3)
(B)285.91(13)
285.33(b)(3)(D)
285.33(b)(3)(F)

33

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Is
IAerobic Unit Installed According
to Approved Guidelines.

285.32(c)(1)

34

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Inspection/Clean Out Port &
Risers Provided

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Secondary restraint system
provided AEROBIC TREATMENT
UNIT Riser permanently fastened
to lid or cast into tank

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT Riser
cap protected against
unauthorized intrusions

35

IAEROBIC TREATMENT UNIT
Chlorinator Properly Installed with
IChlorine Tablets in Place.

36

PUMP TANK Is the Pump Tank an
pproved concrete tank or other
cceptable materials &
construction

PUMP TANK Sampling Port
Provided in the Treated Effluent
Line

PUMP TANK Check Valve and/or
Anti- Siphon Device Present When
Required

PUMP TANK Audible and Visual
High Water Alarm Installed on
Separate Circuit From Pump

37

PUMP TANK Inspection/Clean Out
Port & Risers Provided

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint
system provided

PUMP TANK Riser permanently
fastened to lid or cast into tank
PUMP TANK Riser cap protected
against unauthorized intrusions

38

PUMP TANK Secondary restraint
system provided

39

PUMP TANK Electrical
IConnections in Approved Junction

Boxes / Wiring Buried
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Comal County Environmental Health
OSSF Inspection Sheet

No.

Description

Answer

Citations

Notes

1st Insp.

2nd Insp.

3rd Insp.

40
41
42
PUMP TANK Meets Minimum
Reserve Capacity Requirements
43
PUMP TANK Material Type &
Manufacturer
44

45

PUMP TANK Type/Size of Pump
Installed
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N‘ COMAL COUNTY

ENGINEER'S OFFICE

A\

Permit of Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility
Permit Valid For One Year From Date Issued

Permit Number: 118647
Issued This Date: 06/17/2025
This permit is hereby given to: Jade Real Properties, LLC

To start construction of a private, on-site sewage facility located at:

10037 SMITH RANCH RD
NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132

Subdivision: Manuel Gallardo 363 & Peter Haag 438 Sur

Unit: na
Lot: na
Block: na
Acreage: 190.7000

APPROVED MINIMUM SIZES AS PER ATTACHED DESIGN

Type of System: Aerobic

Surface Irrigation

This permit gives permission for the construction of the above referenced on-site facility to
commence. Installation must be completed by an installer holding a valid registration card from the
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). Installation and inspection must comply with
current TCEQ and Comal County requirements.

Call (830) 608-2090 to schedule inspections.



| RECEIVED ] R E VISE D

SRS b ¥ COMAL COUNTY OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH * *( 12:57 pm, Jun 13, 2025
APPLIC, MEWMMIM

Date  S-i3.0¢ Permit # 118647

Owner Name __—LAQ_ Red QMQsA\ﬁ. Agent Name _-.&M__gm;\\' .
Mailing Address R {L < uw e\ Agent Address €. waven

Cy State, Zp _ A Y <]R2l City, State, Zip \

Phone # ] - Wb Phone # \
Email S0 g ol b Email /

All correspondence should be sent to: [7] Owner 1 Agent % Method: [7] Mail [E=Email
Subdivision Name AQE 3,3 Unit Lot Block

Acrsagerlegal _ BARN St -243 M bl\ods, Aees  VROMGR, A 23 -Gy D HAK
Street Name/Address | (3¢ Q7 & N~ WA “ City _ Ny Rn L Zp _-1R\32

Type of Development:

ingle Family Residential

Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Eic.) Ea-w-\
Number of Bedrooms B

Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area 5 b

fon-Single Family Residential

(Planning materials must show adequate land area for doubling the required land needed for freatment units and disposal area)
Type of Facility

1]

Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Etc. - Indicate Number Of Occupants
Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - Indicate Number of Seats

Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - indicate Number of Beds N

Travel Trailer/RV Parks - Indicate Number of Spaces
Miscellaneous -

- bt

Estimated Cost of Construction: § " {Structure Only)

Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement?
[ Yes E’No {If yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF improvements within the USACE flowage easement)
Source of Water [] Public [ Private Well
Are Water Saving Devices Being Utilized Within the Residence? {1 Yes [] No

By signing this application, | certify that:

- The completed application and all additional information submitted does not contain any false information and does not conceal any material
facts. | certify that | am the property owner or | possess the appropriate land rights necessary to make the permitted improvements on said
property.

- Autharization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described property for the purpose of
site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities..

-l understand that a permit of authorization to construct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has performed the reviews required
by the Comal County Flood Damage Prevention Order.

- | affirmatively conseny phnsFposting/public release of my e-mail address associaied with this permit application, a8 applicable.

i S-3-2%
Date

‘1@" ure of Owner

Page 1 of 2

195 David Jonas Dr., New Braunfels, Texas 78132-3760 {830) 608-2090 Fax {830) 606-2078 Revised February 2020


rabbjr
Revised


195 DAVID JONAS DR

SARERL COLNEY ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION N BRAUNFELS, T TS
ENGINEER'S OFFICE (830) GCOB-ZOQg
WWW .CCEQ.ORG
[L. < A
Planning Materials & Site Evaluation as Required Completed By 1o o £ \ €0 s AL~
System Description 1 1€, | c_.h Y O o
N e

Size of Septic System Required Based on Planning Materials & Soil Evaluation

;o s
Tank Size(s) (Gallons) e (& P AT Absorption/Application Area (Sq Ft) 3 1.3

P
Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEQ Table i) 5 (&
(Sites generating more than 5000 gallons per day are required to obtain a permit through TCEQ.)

is the property located over the Edwards Recharge Zone? m Yes [ ] No
(if yes, the planning materials must be completed by a Registered Sanitarian (R.S.) or Professional Engineer (P.E.))

Is there an existing TCEQ approved WPAP for the property? [ ] Yes No
{if yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall cerlify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing WPAP.)

Is there at least one acre per single family dwelling as per 285.40(c)(1)? [E'Yes D No

L

if there is no existing WPAP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved WPAP? D Yes No

(it yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed WPAP. A Permit to Construct will not
be issued for the proposed OSSF until the proposed WPAP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.)

is the property located over the Edwards Contributing Zone? D Yes [X No

Is there an existing TCEQ approval CZP for the property? D Yes ]ﬁ No
{if yes, the P.E. or R.S. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing CZP.)

If there is no existing CZP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved CZP? D Yes ﬁf No

(Ifyes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed CZP. A Permit to Construct will not be
issued for the proposed OSSF until the CZP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.)

Is this property within an incorporated city? [:] Yes @ No

if yes, indicate the city:

By signing this application, | certify that:

- The information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature of De'sigljér



202106034469 06/28/2021 08:15:22 AM 1/1

AFFIDAVIT

THE COUNTY OF CO|
STATE OF TEXASC MAL

CERTIFICATION OF OSSF REQUIRING MAINTENANCE

According to Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Rules for On-Site Sewage Facilities
(OSSF's), this document is filed in the Deed Records of Comal County, Texas.

1
The Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 366 authorizes the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) to regulate on-site sewage facilities (OSSFs). Additionally,
the Texas Water Code (TWC), § 5.012 and § 5.013, gives the commission primary responsibility
for implementing the laws of the State of Texas relating to water and adopting rules necessary to
carry out its powers and duties under the TWC. The commission, under the authority of the
TWC and the Texas Health and Safety code, requires owner’s to provide notice to the public that
certain types of OSSFs are located on specific pieces of property. To achieve this notice, the
commission requires a recorded affidavit. Additionall , the owner must provide proof of the
recording to the OSSF permitting authority. This recorded affidavit is not a representation or
warranty by the commission of the suitability of this OSSF, nor does it constitute any guarantee
by the commission that the appropriate OSSF was installed.

I
An OSSF requiring a maintenance contract, according to 30 Texas Administrative Code
§285.91(12) will be installed on the property described as (insert legal description):

UNIT/PHASE/SECTION BLOCK LOT SUBDIVISION
MANUEL GALLARDO SURVEY #363, A-183, &
IF NOT IN SUBDIVISION; _ 190.698 ACREAGE PETER HAAG, SURVEY #438, A-232 SURVEY
The property is owned by (insert owner's full name): SMITH LEGACY ENTERPRISES, LLC

a Texas limited liability company, fk/a JADE REAL PROPERTIES, LLC,

This OSSF must be covered by a continuous maintenance contract for the first two years. After
the initial two-year service policy, the owner of an aerobic treatment system for a single family
residence shall either obtain a maintenance contract within 30 days or maintain the system
personally.

Upen sale or transfer of the above-described property, the permit for the OSSF shall be

wransferred to the buyer or new owner. A copy of the planning materials for the OSSF can be
obtained from the Comal County Engineer's Office.

W oror |
WITNESS BY HAND(S) ON mnsk_l_nu or_Jum b ,20_21

AN o -Mavasal

DOwner(s) signa .s) Owner (s) Printed name (s)
&aqy) _‘7}“”/"‘75 SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME ON THIS. - DAY OF
21

/- e( 20 Filed and Recorded

Official Public Records
Notary Public Signature Bobbie Koepp, County Clerk
Comal County, Texas
06/28/2021 08:15:22 AM
ol i TERRI 1 Pages(s)
Jaruary 2, 2022

202106034469




REVISED

12:58 pm, Jun 13, 2025

COUNTY: REGULATORY AUTHORITY: PERMIT # ___

JAJ Construction Services Customer: _ Sae) A Ze,&(_v LnLerprses
Aerobic Services Division Site Address: Vet SywTi\A Ronch WA
Jeff Jay - MPDO0D1423 City, State, Zip:_ /N8, 7Y . 2813 2

4 Sansom Rd. Malling Address;

HBoerme TX 78008 Er Yrags: iasma gf'“”"’"’éfz_gz:.if_’“
{830) 336-3821/ Owner Phone: _ ¢ ~&BY9 -es—ap

VL

VIl Performance of Agreement:  Comimencement of pel

a.

. Termination of Agrsement; This Agreement

WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY MONITORING AGREEMENT

The effective date, if this is an initial maintenance coniract, shall be the date the license to operale is issued.
I This Worle for Hire Agreament (herein afier re ; ! is entered inta by and

T W LA T
inarainaitey

24
Effective Dates:  This Agreement commences on and ends on far a total of#Z Months. (7 this is an initial

Agreement {new installation), the Customer will nofify the Contractor within two (2) business days of the system's first use to establish the date
of commencement. If no notification is received by Contractor within ninety (90) days after completion of installation or where county auth ity
mandales, the date of commencement will be the date the “License 10 operate” (Netice of Approval) was issued oy the permitting authority.
Thie Agreement may or may not commence at the same time as any warranty period of instalied equipment, but in ne case shall it extend the
specified warranty,

. conditions, and costs, unlass ait
tion [V,

& parly gives nolice of termination

Renewal: This Agreament shall automaticaily renaw each at the same ¢
& minimum of thirty (30) days prior to end of firs Agreameni period

4

ay be terminaied by Hith thirty (30) rtan W I including for
example, substantial failure to perform o accordance with its terms, without fault or liability of the terminating party. If this Agreement is so
terminated, Contractor will be paid at the rate of $75.00 per hour for any work performed and for which compensation has not been received.
After the deduction of all oulstanding charges, any remaining moniss from prepayment for services will be refunded o Custorer within thirty
(30) days. Either party terminating this Agreement for any reason, including non-renewal, shall nofify in wiiting the equipment manufacturar and
the appropriate regulatory agency a minimum of thirty (30) days prior to the date of such termination. Nonpayment of any kind shall be
considered breach of contract and a termination of contract,

ans of an inspection iag attached io or containad in the conirol panel.

¢. Repair or replace, if Contractar has necessary materials at site, any component of the Q85F (o be failing or Inoperative during the course
of a routine menitoring visit, If such services are not covered by warranty, and services costs are less than $126.00. Customer heraby
authorizes Contractor 10 perform the service and bill Cuslomer for said service. When service costs are greater than $125.00, or if
Contractor does not have necessary supplies at the site. Contractor will notify Cuslomer of required service(s} and associated cosi(s).
Customer must netify Contractor of arrangements to affect repair of system within two (2) business days after said notification.

d. Provide sample collection and laboratory testing of TSS and 80D on & yearly basi mercial systems only).

e. Forward copies of Lnis A
£ Visit site in re ; soat for . 15 2 dats of tion (s
and holidays exclucad) of said re Unless othe ch unscheduled responses will he billed to

Customer,
g. Water meter will be read at each inspection.
h. A total chlorine residual test will be conducted in the effluent tank.

Disinfection: Disinfection is; IS REQUIRED. The responsibility 1o mainiain the disinfection device(s) and provide any necessary chemicals is

SEITIEN i3 Sonlingent on the fo onditiong:

I this is an Initial Agreement (new instaliation).
i. Contractor's receipt of a fully executed originai copy or facsimile of this Agreerment and al documentation requested by Contractor,

ii. Contractor's receipt of payment of the wastewater-monitoring fee in accordance with ths terms as described in Section XIV of this
Agreement,

I this is not an Initiat Agreement (existing system).
1. Contractor's receipt of a filly exacutad original copy or facsimile of this Agreement and all documentation requested by Contractor.


rabbjr
Revised


C.

ii. Contractor’s receipt of payment of the wastewater-monitoring fee in accordance with the terms as described in Section XV of this
Agreement.

The above conditions are not met, Contractor is not obligated to perform any portion of this Agreement.

IX Customer Responsibilities: Customer is responsible for each and all of the following:

a.

P e e

XL

XIL

Provide all necessary yard or lawn maintenance and removal of all obstacles including, but not limited to, dogs and other animals, vehicles,
trees, brush, trash, or debris as needed to allow the OSSF to function properly, and to allow Contractor safe and easy access to all parts of the
OSSF.

Protect equipment from physical damage including, but not limited to, that damage caused by insects.

Maintain a current license to operate and abide by the conditions and limitation of that license, and all requirements for and OSSF from the
State and or local regulatory agency, whichever are more stringent, as well as proprietary system’s manufacturer recommendations.

Notify Contractor immediately of any and ali alarms, and/or any and all problems with, including failure of the OSSF.

Provide, upon request by Contractor, water usage records for evaluation by Contractor as to the performance of the OSSF.

Allow for samples at both the inlet and outlet of the OSSF to be obtained by Contractor for the purpose of evaluation on the OSSF’s performance.
If these samples are taken to a laboratory for testing, with the exception of the service provided under Section V sub-section ‘d’ above. Customer
agrees to pay Contractor for sample collection and transportation, portal to portal, at a rate of $35.00 per hour plus the associated fees for
laboratory testing.

Prevent the backwash or flushing of water treatment or conditicning equipment from entering the OSSF.

Prevent the condensation from air conditioning or refrigeration units, or the drains of icemakers, from hydraulically overloading the aerobic
treatment units. Drain lines may discharge into the surface application pump tank if approved by system designer.

Provide for pumping and cleaning of tanks and treatment units, when and as recommended by Contractor, at Customer’s expense.

Maintain site drainage to prevent adverse effects on the OSSF.

Pay promptly and fully all Contractor's fees, bills, or invoices as described herein.

Access by Contractor: Contractor is hereby granted an easement to the OSSF for the purpose of performing services described herein.
Contractor may enter the property during Contractor's normal business hours and/or other reasonable hours without prior notice to Customer
to perform the services and/or repairs described herein. Contractor shall have access to the OSSF electrical and physical components. Tanks
and treatment units shall be accessible by means of man ways or risers and removable covers, for the purpose of evaluaticn as required by
State and/or local rules and the proprietary system manufacturer. If not an initial Agreement (new installation) and this access is not in place or
provided for by the Customer, the cost for the labor of excavation, and possibly other labor and material costs will be required. These costs shall
be billed to Customer as an additional service at a rate of $75.00 per hour, plus materials at list price. Excavated soil shall be replaced as best
as Contractor can at the time such service is performed and under no circumstances is Contractor responsible for damages to sod, grass,
roots, landscaping, or any unmarked underground items (telephone, television, or electrical cable, water, air, or gas lines, etc.), or for the uneven
settling of the sail.

Limit of Liability: Contractor shall not be held liable for any incidental consequential, or special damages, or for economic loss due to expense,
or for loss of profit or income, or loss of use to Customer, whether in contract tort or any other theory. In no event shall Contractor be liable to
an amount exceeding the total Fee for Services amount paid by Customer under this Agreement.

Severability: If any provision of the “Proposal and Contract” shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the remaining provisions
shall continue to be valid and enforceable. If a court finds that any provision of the “Agreement” is invalid or unenforceable, but that by limiting
such provision it would become valid and enforceable, then such provision shall be deemed to be written, construed, and enforced as so limited.

XliLFee for Services: The $125 fee for a service call is the base fee and does not include any equipment, material, or labor necessary for non-

warranty repairs. The fee will be charged for any unscheduled inspections or Customer requested visits to the site outside of the normal
inspection schedule.

X1V. Payment: Full amount due upon signature (Required of new Customer). Payment of invoice(s) for any other service or repair provided by

XIV.

XV.

Jeff Jay? on mM(MPoooMzs)

Contractor is due upon receipt of invoice. Invoices are mailed on the date of invoice. All payments not received within thirty (30) days from the
invoice date will be subject to a $35.00 late penalty and a 1.5% per month carrying charge, as well as any reasonable attorney's fees, and all
collection and court costs incurred by Contractor in collection of unpaid debt(s). Contractor may terminate coniract at any time for nonpayment
for services. Any check returned to Contractor for any reason will be assessed a $35.00 return check fee

Application or Transfer of Payment: The fees paid for this Agreement may transfer to the subsequent property owner(s); however, this
Agreement is not transferable. Customer will advise subsequent property owner(s) of the State requirement that they sign a replacement
Agreement authorizing Contractor to perform the herein described Services and accepting Customer's Responsibilities. This replacement
Agreement must be signed and received in Contractor's office within ten (10) business days of date of transfer of property ownership. Contractor

will apply all funds received from Customer first to any past due abligation arising from this Agreement including late fees or penalties, return
check fees, and/or charges for services or repairs not paid within thirty (30) days of invoice date. Any remaining monies shall be applied to the
funding of the replacement Agreement. The consumption of funds in this manner may cause a reduction in the termination date of effective
coverage per this Agreement. See Section IV.

Entire Agreement:  This Agreement contains the entire Agreement of the parties and there are no gfher conditions in any other Agreement,
oral or written,

~ Date

n 012024




ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY
Soil Evaluation Report Information

Date Soil Survey Performed: -3:/ 2 o2y
rd

Site Location: L0051 Grmdn VR

REVISED

1:05 pm, Jun 13, 2025

Name of Site Evaluator: TELF Tty Registration Number: D5 027784
Proposed Excavation Depth: ’1//?— County: (Y@ orpa f
Requirements:

At least two soil excavations must he performed on the site, at opposite ends of the proposed disposal area.

Location of soil boring or dug pits must be shown on the site drawing.

For subsurface disposal, soil evaluation must be performed to a depth of at least two feet below the proposed excavation

depth. For surfacs disposal, the surface horizon must be evaluated.

Describe each soll horizon and identify any restrictive feature on the form. Indicate depihs where features appsar.

Soil Boring Number 1
Drainage
Depth Texture Gravel (Redox Features/ | Restrictive Observations (color,
feet) Class _ |Soil Structure Analysis Water Table) Horizon consistence)
0 Cluv'
W -m— ay ﬂA hone
g y Linehy .,
1 [ Obse it - 6 [t
2
3
4 -
5
Soil Boring Number 2
Drainage
Depth Texture Gravel (Redox Features/ | Restrictive Observations (color,
| _(fest) Class _[Soil Struciure| Analysis Waier Table) Horizon consistence)
O0r—
1 |—
5 [ f € _,.f. S /?- ﬁm/
5
y ; EA
5
Features of Site Area
Prasence of 100 year flood zone Yes No -
Presence of adjacent ponds, streams, water improvements Yes_____ No _f,
Existing or proposed water well in nearby area Yes_ No
Qrganized sewage service available to lot or tract Yas No 7~ )
Recharge feature within 150 feet Yes___ No -

By my signature, | herby certify that the information provided in this report is based on my site observations and are accurate fo the best of my ability.

| understand that any misrepresentation of the information contained in this report my be grounds to revoke or suspend my license. The site evaluation

freatment

determined the site is suitable for a _ML le disposal system with S rez

According to table XIil, the site is suitable for this proposed system. A copy of Table XIil has been given to the property owner to inform them of

other alternatives based upon the result of this site evaluation

ﬁ?ﬁ B3 Dgag
fite Evaluafor = Date
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REVISED
e/162025 ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY | 1251 pm o 16,2025

Aerobic with Spray DESIGN CRITERIA ToLRT

Distribution System Smith Legacy Enterprises, LLC

Property Information: Barn Information
St. Address: 10037 Smith Ranch Road No. of people: 3
City: New Braunfels  State: Texas gallons per person 10 ‘
Zip code: 78132 Water Supply: well
Predicted Quantity of Sewage (Q) Supply Line from House
Water Saving Devises in Barn (y/n): yes Length of supply line (approx. ft): 10
Gallons/day (Q): 30 Type of supply line:  scH 40 Pve
Greywater included (yes/no): no Size of Supply line (in): 3or4
Rate of Adsorption (Ra) Supply Line For Spray Irrigation System
Application rate (g/sq. ft):  0.064 Length of supply line (approx. ft): 80
Minimum Adsorptive Area (sq. ft.): 468.75 Type of supply line: SCH 40 PVC
Aerobic Unit Size of supply line (in): 1
Required size of aerobic unit: 360 gpd Disposal Area per this System
Pretreatment Tank (galions): 378 m (25)° = 1962.5
Class 1 Aerobic Unit::  Solar Air SA-600 768PT 7 (25)° = 1962.5
Pump tank total capacity (gal): 768 =
Chilorination: Liquid installed in Tank =
Pump Switch operation: Float system =
Dosing cycle quantity (gals): Varied
Cycling time; night time Total irrigated area (sq. ft.): 3925

Pump size and capacity: Schaefer E-Series 20 GPM
All design criteria is in accordance with TCEQ, Title 30, TAC Chapter 285, Subchapter D, On-Site
Sewage Facilities (Effective December 29, 2016). The above design was based on the
best available information and should function properly under normal operating conditions.
All changes or modifications made to de ign must be approved by the below signed designer.

/

Hm%r/‘/%ﬁ |

\

7 é e ’ 6 - 2—/)/ 0 T};\\
174 ;e.,.é'e' .......... "7-7‘:\",
Hoyt Seidensticker, R'S. No. 3588 Date A & ....... h
i i . 7 HOYT SEIDENSTICKER 7
Land Stewardship Services, LLC, 124 Bristow Way, Boerne, Texas 78006 D s
Cell (210) 414-6603, hoyt@landstewardshipservices.com ‘

Effective Immediately: if any change(s) are made that require a revision to this design, a $150.00 fee will be assessed. This includes,

but not limited to, change(s) in the house size, number of bedrooms, location of house or one type of system to another.
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s ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY REVISEDM
Aerobic with Spray DES,GN CR'TER'A 12:52 pm, Jun 186,

Distribution System Smith Legacy Enterprises, LLC
Head Pressure Sprinkler Head Information
Elevation Head: 4 K-Rain sprinkler head PROPLUS,
Pressure Head: 92 low angle nozzle
Friction Head: 3.2 No. 3 @40psi GPM: 3.1
Total head: 992 Number of sprinkler heads: 2

Gallons per minute: 6.2

A class 1 aerobic wastewater treatment unit, chlorination and spray distribution system will be
designed for this location. Wastewater from the residence will flow to a pretreatment/trash tank,
then to the treatment unit. Treated effluent will be disinfected by chlorination in the pump tank
before being disposed of through above ground sprinkler heads. All warning systems shall be
installed with the aerobic unit.

Land acceptable for surface application shall have a flat terrain (with less than or equal to 15%
slope). Sloped land (with greater than 15% slope) may be acceptable if it is properly

landscaped and terraced to minimize runoff. There shall be nothing in the surface application

area within ten feet of the sprinkler which would interfere with the uniform application of the effluent.

Areas that rock is exposed must be covered with a suitable amount of material acceptable to the
inspecting authority. Areas that are bare or have been disturbed must be seeded or sodded with
a mixture of rye and Bermuda grasses or other grass species prior to system operation.

At every inspection a Total Chlorine Residual test must be conducted and must be a minimum
acceptable test of .1 mg/l residual in Pump Tank.

All design criteria is in accordance with TCEQ, Title 30, TAC Chapter 285, Subchapter D, On-Site

Sewage Facilities (Effective December 29, 2016). The above design was based on the
best available information and should function properly under normal operating conditions.
All changes or modifications made to design must be approved by the below signed designer.

““E;“ \
| V/(/”///V’ é =1 Lo 15 ﬁ;“

................. i

Hoyt Seidens@cker, R.S No 3588 Date 7 HOYT SEIDENSTICKER /

Land Stewardship Services, LLC, 124 Bristow Way, Boerne, Texas 78006 "ﬁ“ o ¥

Cell (210) 414-6603 hoyt@landstewardshipservices.com
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oz ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY [REVISED
Aerobic with Spray DESIGN CRITERIA —

Distributi . .
bution System g ith Legacy Enterprises, LLC
A maintenance contract for the entire system must be established at time of installation with

Someone holding a license to maintain the installed aerobic system.

All tanks must have inspection or cleanout ports located on the tank top over all inlet and outlet
devises. Each inspection or cleanout port must be offset to allow for pumping of the tank. The ports
may be configured in any manner as long as the smallest dimension of the opening is at least 12

inches, and large enough to provide for maintenance and equipment removal. All inspection and
cleanout ports shall have riser over the port openings, which extend to two inches above grade.
A secondary plug, cap, or other suitable restraint system shall be provided below the

riser cap to prevent tank entry if the cap is unknowingly damaged or removed

The risers shall have inside diameters which are equal to or larger than the inspection or
cleanout ports. Risers must be permanently fastened to the tank lid or cast into the tank. The
connection between the riser and the tank lid must be watertight. Risers must be fitted with
removable watertight caps and protected against unauthorized intrusions by either a padlock, a
cover that can be removed with specialized tools, a cover having a minimum net weight of 29.5
kilograms (65 pounds) set into a recess of the tank lid, or another means approved by the
executive director. Risers and riser Caps exposed to sunlight must have ultraviolet light
protection. Risers must be able to withstand the pressures created by the surrounding soil.

All design criteria is in accordance with TCEQ, Title 30, TAC Chapter 285, Subchapter D, On-Site
Sewage Facilities (Effective December 29, 2016). The above design was based on the

best available information and should function properly under normal operating conditions.
All changes or modifications made to design must be approved by the below signed designer.

Hoyt Seidenstickdr, R.S. No. 3538 Date
Land Stewardship Services, 1 L C, 124 Bristow Way, Boerne, Texas 78006

Cell (210) 414-6603 hoyt@Ilandstewardshipservices.com
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From: Ritzen,Brenda

To: "Jeff Jay"; Jason Smith

Subject: RE: Permit 118647

Date: Monday, June 16, 2025 1:00:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Jeff,

| have updated the permit file accordingly.

Thank you,

Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL DR:0S00007722
COUNTY 830-608-2090

WWW.CC20.0rg

From: Jeff Jay <jajconstructionl@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, June 16, 2025 11:24 AM

To: Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>; Jason Smith <jason@smithlegacy.com>
Subject: Fwd: Permit 118647

‘'This email originated from outside of the

‘organization. :
i Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
lis safe. i
: - Comal ITE

—————————— Forwarded message ---------

From: Hoyt Seidensticker <hoyt@landstewardshipservices.com>
Date: Mon, Jun 16, 2025 at 10:42 AM

Subject: Re: Permit 118647

To: Jeff Jay <jajconstruction1@gmail.com>

here is the revised design with address corrected

thanks


mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:jajconstruction1@gmail.com
mailto:jason@smithlegacy.com
mailto:hoyt@landstewardshipservices.com
mailto:jajconstruction1@gmail.com

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org




From: Ritzen,Brenda

To: "Jason Smith"

Subject: RE: Permit 118647

Date: Friday, June 13, 2025 4:00:00 PM
Attachments: Pages from 118647.pdf

image001.png

Jason,
L*egible copies of the attached pages revised and signed by the designer.

Thank you,

Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL DR:0500007722
COUNTY 830-608-2090

WWW.CCE0.0TE

From: Jason Smith <jason@smithlegacy.com>
Sent: Friday, June 13, 2025 1:15 PM

To: Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Subject: Re: Permit 118647

‘'This email originated from outside of the

‘organization. :
i Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
lis safe.
: - Comal ITE

Would it be possible for you to send me the form that I need refilled out so I can get it handled
ASAP?

Jason Smith

Sent from my iPhone

On Jun 13, 2025, at 1:11 PM, Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us> wrote:

Jason,

Please resubmit clear and legible copies of the planning materials that have


mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:jason@smithlegacy.com
mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us

REVISED
gf;gfigﬁzs @N=SETE SEVVAGE FACEHTY 1:05 pm, Jun 13, 2025
Aerobic with Spray DESEGN CRETER'A

Distribution System Smith Legacy Enterprises, LLC

Property Information: Barn Information
St. Address: \eogy g\r\;\\\% No.ofpeople: 3
City: New Braunfels  State: Texas  gallons per person 10 '
Zip code: 78132 Water Supply: well
Predicted Quantity of Sewage (Q) Supply Line from House
Water Saving Devises in Barn (yin): ___Yyes __ Length of supply line (approx. fi): 1
Gallons/day (Q): &g Type of supply line: __SCHa0PVC
Greywater included (yes/no): ___no Size of Supply line (in): . dor4 o
Rate of Adsorption (Ra) Supply Line For Spray Irrigation System
Application rate {ofsq. ft):  0.064 Length of supply line (approx. ft): 80
Minimum Adsorptive Area (sq. ft.): 46875 Type of supply line: SCH 40 PVC
Aerobic Unit Size of supply line (in): R
Required size of aerobic unit: 360 gpd Disposal Area per this System
Pretreatment Tank (gallons): 378 x (25)> 8 1962.5
Class 1 Aerobic Unit::  Solar Air SA-800 768PT 7 (25)° = 19625
Pump tank total capacity (gal): ......188 =
Chiorination: - Liuid instaled in Tank ¥ S
Pump Switch operation: Fioat sysfem' =
Dosing cycle quantity (gals): Varied
Cycling time: night time Total irrigated area (sq. ft.): 3925

Pump size and capacity: Schaefer E-Series 20 GPM

All design criteria is in accordance with TCEQ, Title 30, TAC Chapter 285, Subchapter D, On-Site
Sewage Facilities (Effective December 29, 2016). The above design was based on the
best available information and should function properly under normal operating conditions.

All changes or modifications made to design must be approved by the below signed designer,

R,

- . )
e _.._...‘_._...._.._,._._q__.—-__._,..._.u_.'ﬁé_,_l-:s aF TE,

Hoyt Seidensticker, R.S. No. 3588 Date R &Y
Land Stewardship Services, LLC, 124 Bristow Way, Boerne, Texas 78008 ':mmmmj
Cell (210) 414-6603, hovi@Iandstewardshipservices.com i

Effective Immediately: If any change(s) are mada that require a revision to this design, a $150.00 fes will be assessad, This inciudss

but not limited to, change(s) in the house size, number of bedrooms, location of house or one type of system to another.
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1:.05 pm, Jun 13, 2025
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\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org
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5/13/2025

: @N-Sﬂ{ E FACILITY 1:05 pm, Jun 13, 2025
6:58 AM
Aerobic with Spray D VOID JTERIA

Distribution System Smith Legacy Enterprises, LLC

Property Information: Barn Information
St Address: \eozy  CvdRi DY No.ofpeople: 3
City: New Braunfels  State: Texas  gallons per person 10 '
Zip code: 78132 Water Supply: well
Predicted Quantity of Sewage (Q) Supply Line from House
Water Saving Devises in Barn (yin): ___Yyes __ Length of supply line (approx. fi): L
Gallons/day (Q): &g Type of supply line: __SCHa0PVC
Greywater included (yes/no): ___no Size of Supply line (in): . dor4 o
Rate of Adsorption (Ra) Supply Line For Spray Irrigation System
Application rate {ofsq. ft):  0.064 Length of supply line (approx. ft): 80
Minimum Adsorptive Area (sq. ft.): 46875 Type of supply line: SCH 40 PVC
Aerobic Unit Size of supply line (in): R
Required size of aerobic unit: 360 gpd Disposal Area per this System
Pretreatment Tank (gallons): 378  (25)° . 1962.5
Class 1 Aerobic Unit::  Solar Air SA-800 768PT 7 (25)° = 19625
Pump tank total capacity (gal): T8 =
Chilorination: iquid instailed in- VOI D = o
Pump Switch operation: Fioat sysfem' =
Dosing cycle quantity (gals): Varied
Cycling time: night time Total irrigated area (sq. ft.): 3925

Pump size and capacity: Schaefer E-Series 20 GPM
All design criteria is in accordance with TCEQ, Title 30, TAC Chapter 285, Subchapter D, On-Site
Sewage Facilities (Effective December 29, 2016). The above design was based on the
best available information and should function properly under normal operating conditions.

All changes or modifications made to design must be approved by the below signed designer,

ey

.!“-_- __:‘; ] i S —— e H_.'F:‘,'.‘f':‘gﬁ"?*-“}:}\,
Hoyt Seidensticker, R.S. No. 3588 Date L e
Land Stewardship Services, LLC, 124 Bristow Way, Boerne, Texas 78006 .

Cell (210) 414-6603, hovi@landstewardshi ices.com

Effective Immediately: If any change(s) are mada that require a revision to this design, a $150.00 fes will be assessad, This inciudss

but not limited to, change(s) in the house size, number of bedrooms, location of house or one type of system to another.
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From: Ritzen,Brenda

To: Jason Smith

Subject: RE: Permit 118647

Date: Friday, June 13, 2025 1:11:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Jason,

Please resubmit clear and legible copies of the planning materials that have been revised
by the septic designer.

Thank you,

Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr.

Mew Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL DR:0S00007722
COUNTY 830-608-2090

WWW.CCe0.0rg

From: Jason Smith <jason@smithlegacy.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 12, 2025 2:46 PM

To: Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Subject: RE: Permit 118647

'This email originated from outside of the
‘organization.
' Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content

|s safe.
- Comal IT

Hope this helps

Recorded deed attached

Changed to single family residential
No needed with single family
Corrected to 24 month

All addresses should be corrected
Fingers crossed LOL

From: Ritzen,Brenda <rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us>
Sent: Thursday, June 12, 2025 12:51 PM

To: Jason Smith <jason@smithlegacy.com>
Subject: Permit 118647

AN e e



mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:jason@smithlegacy.com
mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:jason@smithlegacy.com

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org




From: Ritzen,Brenda

To: "jason@smithlegacy.com”

Subject: Permit 118647

Date: Thursday, June 12, 2025 12:51:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Re: Jade Real Properties

180.468 acres, 10005 Schoenthal Rd.

Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site
Sewage Facility (OSSF)

Owner / Agent :

The following information is needed before | can continue processing the
referenced permit submittal:

VSubmit a copy of the recorded warranty deed for the referenced
property.
. The permit application indicates this property is non-single family
residential. Include the number of people on the permit application.
X Show the doubling area for the treatment and disposal systems.
%The initial maintenance contract is required to be of a duration of 2
years. The contract submitted indicates is valid only for 12 months.
5. This property is addressed as 10037 Smith Ranch Road. Revise the
permit application, maintenance contract, and all planning materials
accordingly.
6. Revise as needed and resubmit.

Thank you,

Brenda Ritzen

Environmental Health Coordinator
195 David Jonas Dr.

Mew Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL DR:0S00007722
COUNTY 830-608-2090

WWW.CCE0.0TE



mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:jason@smithlegacy.com

\ Brenda Ritzen

I ! Environmental Health Coordinator
g 195 David Jonas Dr.

New Braunfels, TX 78132

COMAL oroso0007722
COUNTY 2060820
Y

www.cceo.org
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From: Helms,Avery

To: Ritzen,Brenda

Subject: FW: 10037 Smith Ranch Rd

Date: Tuesday, June 10, 2025 3:17:15 PM
Attachments: scan.pdf

Brenda,

Please see that the property owner is utilizing 10037 Smith Ranch Rd as the address for
permitting.

Best,

Avery Helms

GIS Technician- Address Coordinator
Comal County

195 David Jones Dr.

New Braunfels TX, 78132

w: https://www.cceo.org/

e: helmsa@co.comal.tx.us

(830) 608-2090

From: Jason Smith <jason@smithlegacy.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 10, 2025 2:50 PM

To: Helms,Avery <helmsa@co.comal.tx.us>
Cc: Jeff Jay <jajconstruction1@gmail.com>
Subject: 10037 Smith Ranch Rd

‘This email originated from outside of the
‘organization.
' Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content

|s safe.
- Comal ITE

Let me know if this works for you


mailto:helmsa@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us

From:

To: Ritze

Subject: Permit 118647

Date: Wednesday, June 4, 2025 10:15:41 AM
Brenda,

The following permit is using an address. 10005 SCHOENTHAL RD. which is an expired
invalid address within Comal County. Please have the property owner complete the following
to proceed with addressing:

. Address request form to have a valid address assigned
Let me know if there are any questions or you need further information is needed from me.

Best.
F. 8 4 Ay SACAREND
GIS Technician- Address Coordinator
Comal County

195 David Jones Dr.

New Braunfels TX, 78132

w: https://www.cceo.org/

e: helmsa@co.comal.tx.us

(830) 608-2090





(RECEIVED

SRR L % COMAL COUNTY OFFICE OF EN VIRONMENTAL HEALTH * * #
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR AUTHORIZA TION TO CONSTRUCT AN

Date C-3a € Permit # 118647

OwnerName "N, 4. R.\ b',“\w\._“  AgentName TN\ g o gné\_\: B
Mailing Address __ 1l ‘:ﬂ_!-,\ﬁv e €%\e  AgentAddress e e

City, State, Zp __ KA T “1K24 City, State, Zip \
Phone # 2! 0 ©hf .- (m3uw Phone # \

Emai ason opn  Emai v
All correspondence should be sent to: [ ] Owner [7] Agent m Method: [7] Mail [&=Email
Subdivision Name AG\ Y Unit Lot Block

—ML—M_M_M;_AL_“! 1o Mer , A 23—y Eﬂ?ﬁ{:
Strest Name/Address _ L0337, SN~ Ned XY ciy News R,  zr_~3w

Type of Development:

Acreage/Legal

[ Single Family Residential
Type of Construction (House, Mobile, RV, Etc.)
Number of Bedrooms
Indicate Sq Ft of Living Area

[d=on-Single Family Residential
(Planning materials must show adequate land area for doubling the required land needed for treatment units and disposal area)
Type of Facility R&f ., -
Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Elc. - Indicate Number Of Occupants
Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - Indicate Number of Seats
Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Home - Indicate Number of Beds o
Travel Trailer/RV Parks - Indicate Number of Spaces

Miscellaneous _&y_& ___A_Es!\'_&ma_A_S;n&.

Estimated Cost of Construction: $ 2%t , R (Structure Only)

Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement?
]:I Yes MO {If yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF improvements within the USACE flowage easement)
Source of Water [7] Public [ Brivate Well
Are Water Saving Devices Being Utilized Within the Residence? 1 Yes [] No

By signing this application, | ceriify that:

- The completed application and all additional information submitted does not contain any false information and does not conceal any material
facts. 1 certify that | am the property owner or | possess the appropriate land rights necessary to make the permitted improvements on said
property.

- Autharization is hereby given to the permitting authority and designated agents to enter upon the above described property for the purpose of
site/soll evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities..

- lunderstand that a penmit of authorization o construct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has performed the reviews required
by the Comal County Flood Damage Prevention Order,

-1 afﬁrmat 0 the gplinehosting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.
_ et e S-13-2%

Date Page 1 of 2

195 David Jonas Dr., New Braunfels, Texas 78132-3760 (830) 608-2090 Fax (830) 608-2078 Revised February 2020





: - 195 DAVID JONAS [_}F{
COMAL COUNTY ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY APPLICATION NEW BRAUNFELS, TX 78132

Jil; . EWGIMEER'S OFFICE {830} 608-2090
Planning Materials & Site Evaluation as Required Completed By 28 N e o AL
System Description | 2 -, S ) Lo ;
Size of Septic System Required Based on Planning Materials & Soil Evaluation
i P
Tank Size(s) (Gallons) (7 (0 = (¢ P AT Absorption/Application Area (Sq Fi) } 1 &%

——

Gallons Per Day (As Per TCEQ Table Hi) R,
(Sites generating more than 5000 gallons per day are required to obiain a permit through TCEQ.)

Is the property located over the Edwards Recharge Zone? E Yes | | No
(i yes, the planning materials must be completed by a Registered Sanitarian (R.S.) or Professional Engineer (P.E.))

Is there an existing TCEQ approved WPAP for the property? [] Yes No
{If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall ceriify that the OSSF design complies with all provisions of the existing WPAP.)

s there at least one acre per single family dweliing as per 285.40(c)(1)? ETYes [ Ne

[

If there is no existing WPAP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved WPAP? D Yes No

(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall certify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed WPAP. A Permit to Construct will not
be issued for the proposed OSSFE untif the proposed WPAP has been approved by the appropriate regional office.)

Is the property located over the Edwards Contributing Zone? [ ] ves [ No

ls there an existing TCEQ approval CZP for the property? [ ] Yes No
{If yes, the P.E. or R.S. shall certify that the OSSF design complies with alf provisions of the exisiing CZP.)

If there is no existing CZP, does the proposed development activity require a TCEQ approved CZP? [ ] Yes ﬁ]/ No

(If yes, the R.S. or P.E. shall cerlify that the OSSF design will comply with all provisions of the proposed CZP. A Permit to Conétmct will not be
issued for the proposed OSSF until the CZP hae been approved by the appropriate regional offics.)

Is this property within an incorporated city? [ ] Yes [!z] No

If yes, indicate the city:

By signing this application, | certify that:
- The information provided above is true and cofrect to the best of my knowledge.
- | effirmatively consent o the online pggiing/public release of my e-mail address associated with thie permit application, as applicable.

Signature of Desigriér ' Date

(4






202106034469 06/28/2021 08:15:22 AM 11

AFFIDAVIT

THE COUNTY OF COMAL
TEXAS

STATE OF

CERTIFICATION OF OSSF REQUIRING MAINTENANCE

According to Texas Commission on Envircnmenta] Quality Rules for On-Site Sewage Facilities
(OSSPsf&B document is filed in the Deed Records of &mal County, Texas. w

|

The Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 366 authorizes the Texas Commission on
Environmenta) Quality (TCEQ) to regulate on-site sewage faclliﬁ_es.(OSSFs). Additionaily,

ﬁ:e?hxasW.terCodefrWC}.§5.012and§5.ﬂl3'§f\'ﬁﬂﬂ

certain types of OSSFs are located on specific pleces of property. To achieve this notice, the
commission requires a recorded affidavit. Additionally, the owner must provide proof of the
ed

recording to the OSSF permitting authority. This record

affidavit is not a representation or

warranty by the commission of the suitability of this OSSF, nor does it constitute any guarantes
by the commission that the appropriate OSSF was instafled,

An OSSF requirin

I

gammmmmmmzmmeAdmwm Code

§285.91(12) will be installed on the property described as (insert legal deseription):

IF NOT IN SUBDIVISION: 190698 acREAGE

UNITIPHASE/SECTION BLOCK Lot sUBDIVISION

MANUEL GALLARDO SURVEY #363, A-183, &
PETER HAAG, SURVEY #438, A-232 SURVEY
e T RO

The property is owned by (insert owner's full name): SMITH LEGACY ENTERPRISES, LLC

2 Texas limited liabil

. F/a JADE REAL PROPERTIES, LLC,

This OSSF must be covered by a continuous maintenance contrast for the first two years. After
the initial two-year service policy, the owaer of an aerobic treatmens system for a single family

residence shall either

personally,

obtain a maintenance contract within 30 days or maintain the system

Upon sale or transfer of the above-described praperty, the permit for the OSSF shall be
mmuwlhebuwmmwmer.Ampyﬁthephnningmamﬁa]sfmdwOSSFm be
obtained from the Comal County Engineer's Office.

wingss oy maDig) o s 11| pay or Ju,wi 20,2

C;gema;‘@,-% Docina Naon -Mavgat.
Ovae(s) signafure(s) :

D_f_@aew 4]

», SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME ON TIIIS}.‘_‘L_DAY OoF
‘( 2021 Filed and Recorded
Official Public Records
Notary Public Signamure Bobbie Koepp, County Clerk

Comal County, Texas
06/28/2021 08:15:22 AM
TERRI 1 Pages(s)
202106034469






COUNTY: REGULATORY AUTHORITY: PERMIT#
JAJ Construction Services Customer: _ Sac/%_desae % én Herprises
Aerobic Services Division Site Address: Yoeit Sywe \7\“_“}..\&
Jeff Jay - MPO001423 City, State, Zip:_ /1.8, 7y . 2813 2

4 Sansom Rd. Mailing Address: .
Poerne TX 78006 Emnall Address: _Jaspn @sml itesa, oo
(830) 336-3821/ Cwner Phone: _2j0 ~&Y49 -osop

WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY MONITORING AGREEMENT

The effective date, if this s an initial maintenance coniract, shail be the date the license to operaie is issued.
L. General This Worl for Hire Agreamsant (hersin after refarrad to a2 “Agraement”) iz anfared into by and en

A b A -
1O = £

Il Effective Dates:  This Agreement COMmences on and ends on for a total of 12 Months. 1f this is an initial
Agreement (new installation), the Customer wil notify the Contractor within two (2) business days of the system's first use to establish the date
of commencement. If no notification is received by Contractor within ninety (90) days afier completion of installation or where county authority
rmandates, the date of commencement wiil be the dale the "License 1o operate” (Motice of Approval) was issued oy the parmitting authority.
This Agreement may or may not commence at the same time as any warranty period of instalied equipment. but in no case shall it exiend the
specified warranty.

fil. Renswal: This Agreement shall automatically renew each ai the same terms, conditions, and costs, unless either parly givas notice of termination
& minimum of thirly (30) cays prior 1o end of frst Acreement period, Ses Saction IV,

IV. Termination of Agreement: This wgrestent may e lenminated by sillhy Y with thirty (30) ¢ ten notice for any reason, Including %r
example, substantial failure o perform to accordance with its terms, without fault or liability of the terminating party. If this Agreement is so
terminated, Contractor will be paid at the rate of $75.00 per hour for any work performed and for which compensation has hot been raceived.
After the deduction of all oulstanding charges, any remaining manies fram prepayment for services will se refunded lo Customer within thirty
(30) days. Either party terminating this Agreement for any reason, including non-renewal, shall netify in writing the equipment manufacturar and
the appropriate regulatory agency a minimum of thirty (30} days prior to the date of such termination, Nonpayment of any kind shall be
considered breach of contract and a termination of contract.

V. Service

In i e
treatment syste i 8 y iocal rogu 3 visic 0 (he site Lo be niade once av
b. Provide a written record of visits to the site by means of an inspection tag attached to or containad in the conirol panel.
c. Repair or replace, if Contractor has necessary materials at site, any component of the OSSE (o be failing or inoperative during the course
of a routine monitoring visit, If such services are not coverad by warranty, and services costs are @ss than $125.00, Customer hareby
authorizes Contractor to perform the service and bill Customer for said service. When service cosis are greater than §125.00, or if
Contractor does not have necessary supplies at the site, Contractor will notify Customer of required service(s) and assoclated cosi(s).
Customer must notify Contractor of arrangaments to affect repair of system within two (2) business days after said notification,
d. Provide sampls collection and laboratory testing of T E
e. Fanward copies of ihis Agreement i
L Visit site in response to Customar's request for Lnschs s of the date of notification (v
and holidays excluced) of said recuest. Uniess otherwise covarso oy warranty, costs for such unscheduled responses will be
Customer.

g Water meter will be read at each inspaction.
h. A total chiorine residual test will be conducted in the effluent tank.

VL. Disinfection: Disinfection Is: IS REQUIRED. The responsibility o maintain the disinfaction device{s) and provide any necessary chamicals s
that i the CustomerJds  {'~isy,

i

ary 4 Months.

2lhencs

billed to

Vill.Performancs of Agreement:  Comemencemant of pericnans
a. ITthis Is an Initial Agreemant (naw instaliation).
i.. Contractor's receipt of a fully executed origingi copy cr fzcsimile of this Agreement and ail cocumentaticn requested by Contractor,

ii. Contractor’s receipt of payment of the wastewater-monitoring fse in accordance with the terms as described in Section XV of this
Agresment.

b, Ifthis is not an Initial Agreement {existing systam).
i. Contractor's receipt of 2 fully exscuted original copy or facsimile of this Agreement and all documentation requested by Contractor.

FEEMIEN {5 Soningsni on the folloy 1g conditions:





ii. Contractor's receipl of paymeni of the wastewater-monitoring fee in accordance with the terms as described in Section XV of this
Agreement.

¢ The above conditions are not met, Contracior is not abligaled to perform any partion of this Agresment.

IX Customer Responsibilities: Customer is responsible for each and all of the following:

a.  Provide all necessary vard or lawn maintenance and removal of all obstacles including, but not flimited to, dogs and other animals, vehicles,
trees, brush, trash, or debris as neaded o allow the OSSE <0 function properly, and to allow Contractor safe and easy access o all parts of the
OSSF.

b, Prolect equipment from physical damage including, but rot limited lo. that damage caused by insacts.
| Y g Y - )

¢ Maintain a current license fo Operate and abide by the condilions and limitation of that license, and all requirements for and OSSF from ihe
State and or local regulatory agency, whichever are more stringent, as wall as proprietary system's marufacturer recommendations.
Notify Contractor immadiately of any and all alarms, ancfor any and all problems with, including failure of the OSSF.

e.  Provide, upon request by Contractor, waler usage records for evaluation by Contraclor as to the performance of the OSSF,

I Allow for sarples at hoth the infef and cutlet of the OSSF ta be obtained by Contractor for the purpose of evaluation on the OSSF's parformanca.

akanting oy ) with ¢ 3 o aton

fory testing.
. Pravent the backwash or fishing of water (reatment or conaitioning eguipment from entering the OSSE,

h.  Prevent the condensation frorm air conditicning or refrigeration units, or the drains of icemalers. from hydraulically overloading the aerobic

treatment unils, Drain lines may discharge into the surface appiication RUmp tank if approved by system designer.

Provide for pumping and cleaning of tanks and freatment units, when and as recommended by Contracior, at Customer's expense,

J. Mainiain site drainage to prevent adverse sficis on the OSSF.
k. Pay prompily and fully all Contractor's fees, bills, or invoices as descriced herain.
XK. Access by Contractor: Contractor is nereby granted an easement fc the OSSF for the purpose of performing services described herain,

Contractor may enter the properly during Contractor's normal business hours
o parform the servicss andior rapairs described herein. Contractor shall ha ysical componenis. Tanks
and treatment units shall be accessible by means of man ways or risers and removanle purpcse of evaluation as required by
State and/or local rules and the praoprietary system manufacturer. If net an initial Agreement (new installztion) and this access is not in place or
provided for by the Customer, the cost for the labor of excavation, and possibily other labor and material costs will be required. These cosls shall
be billed to Customer as an acditional service at a rate of $75.00 per haur, plus materials at list price. Excavated soif shali ba raplacad as hest
as Caontractor can at the time such service is performed and under no circumnstances is Contractor responsibe for damages to sod, grass,
roats, landscaping, or any unmarked underground items (telephone, television, or glectrical cabie. water, air, or gas lines, etc.}, or for the uneven
settling of the soil.

other raasonable hours without prior notice o Customer

¥ Y ower ineory
exceeding the lotal Fee for Services amount paid by Cusleiner under this Agresment.

XIL. Severability: If any provision of the “Proposal and Contract” shail be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reasen, the remaining provisions
shall continue to be valid and enforceable. If  court finds that any provision of the "Agresment” is invalid or unenforcaable, but that 2y limiting
such provision it would become valic ang enforceable, then such provision shall be deamed to be writien, conslrued, and enforced as so limited,

Xill.Fee for Services: The $125 fee for a service call is the base fee and doss ot include any equipment, material, or labor necessary for non-

warranty repairs. The fee will be charged far any unscheduled inspections or Customer requested visits fo the site outside of the normal
inspaction schedule.

XIV. Payment:  Full amount due upon signaiure (Required of new Customer).
Contracior is dug upon recsinl of invoice. Invoices are mailed on ate o e, A pay a0t recelved w hirty (307 cays from the
invoice daie will be subject to 2 $35.00 late penalty and a 1.5% per month canying charge, as well as any reasonable attorney’s fess, and ail
collection and court cosis incurred by Contractor in collectian of unpaid debi(s). Contractor may terminate contract at any time for nonpayment
for services. Any check retumed to Contractor for any reason will be assessed a $35.00 return check fee

e

XV, Application or Transfer of Payment: The faes paid for this Agreement may transfer to the subsequent property owner(s}): however, this
Agreement is not rensferable. Customer will acvise subsequent property owner(s) of the State requirement that they sign a roplacement
Agrsement authort tor to pearform the iescilbed Services and accepting Cusiomer's Responsi 5. This

lities : cement

< o v 1 Y remainng monies snall be applied o the
funding of the replacement Agreement. The consurnption of funds in this manner may cause a reduclion in the terminalion date of effective
coverage per this Agreement. See Saction IV,

chargss for services or repail

XV. Entire Agreement:  This Agrasment containg the entire Agreement of the parties and there are no oiher conditions in any other Agreement,
cral or wiitten
el

Jeff Ja i CES (MPDGOT423)

Ciaie






ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY
Soil Evaluation Report Information

Date Soil Survey Performed: :E/ 3 /’)#-"'5

Site Location: h“‘@_'s‘\ ’ gmt\.&'\ umi

Name of Site Evaluator: TELZ T v Registration Number: DS 8027755
Proposed Excavation Depth: 7/ G2 County:  @prpa/
Requirements:

At least two soil excavations must be performed on the site, at opposite ends of the proposed disposal area.

Location of soil boring or dug pits must be shown on the site drawing.

For subsurface disposal, soil evaluation must be performed to a depth of at least two feet below the proposed excavation
depth. For surface disposal, the surface horizon must be evaluated.

Describe each soil horizon and identify any restrictive feature on the form. Indicate depths where features appear.

Soil Boring Number 1
Drainage
Depth Texture Gravel {Redox Features/ | Restrictive Observations (color,
feet) Class _ |Soil Structure| _Analysis Water Table) Horizon consistence)
0 Loy’
u Elay ﬂ/q howne
LYo
1 g -m‘ £ g1 ‘)W/ g v 6 gt
2
3l
4l
5i
Soil Boring Number 2
Drainage
Depth Texture Gravel (Redox Faatures/ | Restrictive Observations (color,
(feet) Class __ |Soil Struciure] _Analysis Water Table) Horizon consistence) |
0 S
1 —_
2| Se | s K tgats
3L
4
5
Features of Site Area
Presence of 100 year flood zone Yes No =
Presence of adjacent ponds, streams, water improvements Yes__ No__'/_
Existing or proposed water well in nearby area Yes_ No__
Organized sewage service available to lot or tract Yes No__(
Recharge feature within 150 feet Yes_ _ No -

By my signature, | herby certify that the informatian provided in this report is based on my site observations and are accurale to the best of my ability.

| understand that any misrepresentation of the information contained in this report my be grounds to revoke or suspend my license. The site evaluation

determined the site is suitable for & M& e disposal system with Sz ez treatment

According to table XIll, the site is suitable for this proposed system. A copy of Table XIll has been given to the property owner to inform them of

other alternatives based upon the result of this site evaluation

B3 Dos8

Date






o ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY
Aerobic with Spray DESIGN CR]TERIA

Jeiiitbnsysen o Legacy Enterprises, LLC
Property Information: Barn Information
St. Address: Ve SNt AN No. of people: 3
City: New Braunfels  State: Texas  gallons per person 10
Zip code: 78132 s Water Supply: well
Predicted Quantity of Sewage (Q) Supply Line from House
Water Saving Devises in Barn (y/n): ___Yyes  Length of supply line (approx. ft): e -
Gallons/day (Q): 30 Type of supply line: _SCH4oPVC
Greywater included (yes/no): no Size of Supply line (in): _3or4 o
Rate of Adsorption (Ra) Supply Line For Spray Irrigation System
Application rate (gfsq. ff):  0.064 Length of supply line (approx. ft): 80
Minimum Adsorptive Area (sq. ft.): 46875 Type of supply line: SCH 40 PVC
Aerobic Unit Size of supply line (in): R B
Required size of aerobic unit: 360 gpd Disposal Area per this System
Pretreatment Tank (galions): 378 7 (25) = 1962.5
Class 1 Aerobic Unit::  Solar Air SA-600 768PT n(25) = 1962.5
Pump tank total capacity (gal): T8 =
Chlorination: Liquid instalied in Tank =
Pump Switch operation: Float aystem = y
Dosing cycle quantity (gals): Varied
Cycling time: night time Total irrigated area (sq. ft.): 3925

Pump size and capacity: Schaefer E-Series 20 GPM
All design criteria is in accordance with TCEQ, Title 30, TAC Chapter 285, Subchapter D, On-Site
Sewage Facilities (Effective December 29, 2016). The above design was based on the
best available information and should function properly under normal operating conditions.
All changes or modifications made to design must be approved by the below signed designer.

Hoyt Seidensticker, R.S. No. 3588 Date
Land Stewardship Services, LLC, 124 Bristow Way, Boeme, Texas 78006

Cell (210) 414-6603, hovt@landstewardshipservices.com

Effective Immediately: If any change(s) are made that require a revision to this design, 2 $150.00 fee will be assessad, This includes,

but not limited to, change(s) in the house size, number of bedraoms, location of house or one type of system to another.





ey ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY

Aerobic with Spray DESiGN CR'TER'A

Distribution System Smith Legacy Enterprises, LLC
Head Pressure Sprinkler Head Information
Elevation Head: 4 K-Rain sprinkler head PROPLUS,
Pressure Head: 82 low angle nozzle
Friction Head: 3.2 No. 3 @40psi GPM; 3.1
Total head: 99.2 Number of sprinkler heads: 2

Gallons per minute: 6.2

A class 1 aerobic wastewater treatment unit, chiorination and spray distribution system will be
designed for this location. Wastewater from the residence will flow to a pretreatment/ftrash ta nk,
then to the treatment unit. Treated effluent will be disinfected by chlorination in the pump tank

before being disposed of through above ground sprinkler heads. All warning systems shall be
installed with the aerobic unit.

Land acceptable for surface application shall have a flat terrain (with less than or equal to 15%
slope). Sloped land (with greater than 15% slope) may be acceptable if it is properly

landscaped and terraced io minimize runoff. There shali be nothing in the surface application

area within ten feet of the sprinkler which would interfere with the uniform application of the effluent.

Areas that rock is exposed must be covered with a suitable amount of material accepiable fo the
inspecting authority. Areas that are bare or have been disturbed must be seeded or sodded with
a mixture of rye and Bermuda grasses or other grass species prior to system operation.

At every inspection a Total Chiorine Residual test must be conducted and must be a minimum
acceptable test of .1 mg/l residual in Pump Tank.

All design criteria is in accordance with TCEQ, Title 30, TAC Chapter 285, Subchapter D, On-Site
Sewage Facilities (Effective December 29, 201 6). The above design was based on the

best available information and should function properly under normal operating conditions.

All changes or modifications made to design must be approved by the below signed designer.

f 4]
1 i

.

Hoyt SeidensticKer, R.S. No. 3588 Date L
Land Stewardship Services, LLC, 124 Bristow Way, Boerne, Texas 78008

Cell (210) 414-6603 hoyt@iandstewardshipservices com






o5 AM ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY

Aerobic with Spray D ESIGN C Ri TERIA

Distribution - :
DOTSYEle et Legacy Enterprises, LLC
A maintenance contract for the entire system must be established at time of installation with

someone holding a license to maintain the installed aerobic system.

All tanks must have inspection or cleanout ports located on the tank top over all inlet and outlet
devises. Each inspection or cleanout port must be offset to allow for pumping of the tank. The ports
may be configured in any manner as long as the smallest dimension of the opening is at least 12

inches, and large enough to provide for maintenance and equipment removal. Allinspection and
cleanout poris shall have riser over the port openings, which extend to two inches above grade.
A secondary plug, cap, or other suitable restraint system shall be provided beiow the

riser cap {o prevent tank entry if the cap is unknowingly damaged or removed

The risers shall have inside diameters which are equal to or larger than the inspection or
cleanout ports. Risers must be permanently fastened to the tank lid or cast into the tank. The
connection beiween the riser and the tank lid must be watertight. Risers must be fitted with
removable watertight caps and protected against unauthorized intrusions by either a padlock, a
cover that can be removed with specialized tools, a cover having a minimum net weight of 29.5
kilograms (65 pounds) set into a recess of the tank lid, or another means approved by the
executive director. Risers and riser Caps exposed io sunlight must have ultraviolet light
protection. Risers must be able to withstand the pressures created by the surrounding soil.

All design criteria is in accordance with TCEQ, Title 30, TAC Chapter 285, Subchapter D, On-Site
Sewage Facilities (Effective December 29, 2016). The above design was based on the

best available information and should function properly under normal operating conditions.

All changes or modifications made to design must be approved by the below signed designer.

i

.{a N AT 517, br O SETen
T VL = : . s %88 L7
Hoyt Seidensticker, R.S. No. 3588 Date ~?ts\?%sw.a¢

Land Stewardship Services, LLC, 124 Bristow Way, Boeine, Texas 78008

Cell (210) 414-6603 hoyt@landstewardshipservices.com
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RECEIVED
By Kathy Griffin at 9:14 am, May 20, 2025

OSSF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION
COMAL COUNTY CHECKLIST

ENGINEER'S OFFICE Staff will complete shaded items
118647
Date Received Initials Permit Number

Instructions:

Place a check mark next to all items that apply. For items that do not apply, place “N/A”. This OSSE Development Application
Checklist must accompany the completed application.

OS8SF Permit
D Completed Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility and License to Operate

{:l Site/Soll Evaluation Completed by a Certified Site Evaluator or 2 Professional Engineer

D Planning Materials of the OSSF as Required by the TCEQ Rules for OSSF Chapter 285. Planning Materials shall consist
of a scaled design and all system specifications.

lL:l Required Permit Fee - See Attached Fee Schedule
D Copy of Recorded Deed
D Surface Application/Aerobic Treatment System
[ ] Recorded Certification of OSSF Requiring Maintenance/Affidavit to the Public

E[ Signed Maintenance Contract with Effective Date as lssuance of License to Operate

i affirm that | have provided all information required for my OSSF Development Application and that this application
constitutes a completed OSSF Development Application.

SAz-2¢

Date

— COMPLETE APPLICATION INCOMPLETE APPLICATION

— (Missing liems Circled, Application Refeused)
Check No. Receipt No. { . PP

Revised: September 2019






From: Helms,Avery

To: Ritzen,Brenda

Subject: Permit 118647

Date: Wednesday, June 4, 2025 10:15:41 AM
Brenda,

The following permit is using an address, 10005 SCHOENTHAL RD, which is an expired
invalid address within Comal County. Please have the property owner complete the following
to proceed with addressing:

. Address request form to have a valid address assigned
Let me know if there are any questions or you need further information is needed from me.

Best,
Avery Helms
GIS Technician- Address Coordinator

Comal County

195 David Jones Dr.

New Braunfels TX, 78132
w: https://www.cceo.org/
e: helmsa@co.comal.tx.us
(830) 608-2090


mailto:helmsa@co.comal.tx.us
mailto:rabbjr@co.comal.tx.us

[RECEIVED l

By Kathy Griffin at 9:13 am, May 20, 2025

—* COMAL COUNTY OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH * * *
APPLICATION FOR PERM TION TO CONSTRUCT AN

ON-SITE SEWAG \VOID JW

Date LS\32¢C Permit # 118647

Owner Name S ._,5.‘_ e\ ?; ﬂ:u)eu\ Agent Name 1&9 e QV\M\\"
Mailing Address R (LS L_)\\,ng e (Dl Agent Address  Le. wAnta
Ciy, State, Zp __SA XY "1R2bl City, State, Zip \

Phone # 20 R - OV Phone #
Email A\ason . @ Cyract\y \"33 corecupn EmMail -V

All correspondence should be sentto: [] Owner [] Agent Both Method: [[] Mail [e&=—Emalil
Subdivision Name AQ_\_%\ Unit Lot Block
Acreage/Legal - 33 M Bl\ads ; Aeces VRO MR , A23-4)\ D HiAL

Street Name/Address o068 City _MQL_R:..E[«-\_\ Zip_\RV\R2

Type of Development:

[} Single Family Residential
Type of Construction {House, Mobile, RV, Etc.)

Number of Bedrooms

indicate Sq Ft of Living Area

[etton-Single Family Residential
(Planning materials must show adequate land area for doubling the required land needed for freatment units and disposal area)

Type of Faciity  Rarv

( .
Offices, Factories, Churches, Schools, Parks, Etc. -L VOI D ccupants

Restaurants, Lounges, Theaters - Indicate Number

Hotel, Motel, Hospital, Nursing Heme - Indicate Number of Beds

Travel Trailer/RV Parks - Indicate Number of Spaces

Miscellaneous \2,.,* \ rg.ér Cusmars \ S(“\\

Estimated Cost of Construction: $_ 724t , R4g (Structure Only)

Is any portion of the proposed OSSF located in the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) flowage easement?
I:! Yes MO (If yes, owner must provide approval from USACE for proposed OSSF improvements within the USACE flowage easement)
Source of Water [] Public [W Private Well
Are Water Saving Devices Being Utilized Within the Residence? [ ] Yes [] No

By signing this application, | certify that:

- The completed application and all additional information submitted does not contain any false information and does not conceal any material
facts. | certify that | am the property owner or | possess the appropriate land rights necessary to make the permitted improvements on said
property.

- Authorization is hereby given to the permitting autherity and designated agents to enter upon the above described property for the purpose of
site/soil evaluation and inspection of private sewage facilities..

- 1 understand that a permit of authorization to construct will not be issued until the Floodplain Administrator has performed the reviews required
by the Comal County Flood Damage Prevention Order.

-1 afﬁrma o the onlins#hosting/public release of my e-mail address associated with this permit application, as applicable.

o — = S-3-2%
re of Owner Date Page 1 of 2

195 David Jonas Dr., New Braunfels, Texas 78132-3760 (830) 608-2090 Fax {830) 608-2078 Revised February 2020
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COUNTNG. e REGULATORY AUTHORITY: PERMIT #:

JAJ Construction Services VO I D mer: __Sau )Y /efgz y LT sprise s
Aerobic Services Division ddress: /000 % gémz e/ A

Jeff Jay - MP0001423 City, State, Zip: _ /1 &, 7Y . 28132

4 Sansom Rd. Mailing Address:

Boerne TX 78006 Email Address: _Jdaspp @ sm ) tlesae sy, £om
(830) 336-3821/ i Owner Phone: _2J0 -~ 849 -es—o»

WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY MONITORING AGREEMENT
The effective date, if this is an initial maintenance contract, shall be the date the license to operate is issued.

I General: This Work for Hire Agreement (herein after referred to as "Agreement”) is entered into by and between (hereinafter
referred to as "Customer") and JAJ Construction Services. By this Agreement JAJ Construction Services and its employees (hereinafter
inclusively referred to as "Contractor”) agree to render services at the site address stated above, as described herein, and the Customer agrees
to fulfill his/her/their responsibilities, as described herein. The designed flow rate for this system is a maximum of gallons per day.

1. Effective Dates:  This Agreement commences on and ends on for a total m If this is an initial
Agreement (new installation), the Customer will notify the Contractor within two (2) business days of the system establish the date
of commencement. If no notification is received by Contractor within ninety (90) days after completion of installation or where county authority
mandates, the date of commencement will be the date the “License to operate™ (Notice of Approval) was issued by the permitting authority.
This Agreement may or may not commence at the same time as any warranty period of installed equipment, but in no case shall it extend the
specified warranty.

III. Renewal: This Agreement shall automatically renew each at the same terms, conditions, and costs, unless either party gives notice of termination
a minimum of thirty (30) days prior to end of first Agreement period. See Section [V.

V. Termination of Agreement: This Agreement may be terminated by either party with thirty (30) days written notice for any reason, including for
example, substantial failure to perform to accordance with its terms, without fault or fiability of the terminating party. If this Agreement is so
terminated, Contractor will be paid at the rate of $75.00 per hour for any work performed and for which compensation has not been received.
After the deduction of all outstanding charges, any remaining monies from prepayment for services will be refunded to Customer within thirty

(30) days. Either party terminating this Agreement for any reason, including non-renewal, shall notify in writing the equipment manufacturer and
the appropriate regulatory agency a minimum of thirty (30) days prior to the date of such termination. Nonpayment of any kind shall be
considered breach of contract and a termination of contract.

V. Service: Contractor will
a. Inspect and perform routine upkeep on the On-Site Sewage Facility (hereinafter referred to as OSSF) as recommended by the
treatment system manufacturer, and required by state and/or local regulation, with a visit to the site to be made once every 4 Months.
b. Provide a written record of visits to the site by means of an inspection tag attached to or contained in the control panel.
¢. Repair or replace, if Contractor has necessary materials at site, any component of the OSSF to be failing or inoperative during the course

of a routine monitoring visit. If such services are not covereg-asmuax qces costs are less than $125.00, Customer hereby
authorizes Contractor to perform the service and bill Cus hen service costs are greater than $125.00, or if

Contractor does not have necessary supplies at the site, C| VO , D mer of required service(s) and associated cost(s).

Customer must notify Contractor of arrangements to affect (2) business days after said notification.
d. Provide sample collection and laboratory testing of TSS and ommercial systems only).
e. Forward copies of this Agreement and all reports to the regulatory agency and the Customer.

f. Visit site in response to Customer’s request for unscheduled service within forty-eight (48) hours of the date of notification (weekends

and holidays excluded) of said request. Unless otherwise covered by warranty, costs for such unscheduled responses will be billed to
Customer.

g. Water meter will be read at each inspection.

k=4
h. A total chlorine residual test will be conducted in the effluent tank.

V1. Disinfection: Disinfection is: IS REQUIRED. The responsibility to maintain the disinfection device(s) and provide any necessary chemicals is
that of the CustomerdS __ (Initiai).

VIL Electronic Monitoring: Electronic Monitoring is not included in this Agreement.

VIIL.Performance of Agreement:  Commencement of performance by Contractor under this Agreement is contingent on the following conditions:
a. Ifthis is an Initial Agreement (new installation).
i. Contractor’s receipt of a fully executed original copy or facsimile of this Agreement and all documentation requested by Contractor.

ii. Contractor’s receipt of payment of the wastewater-monitoring fee in accordance with the terms as described in Section XIV of this
Agreement.

b, Ifthis is not an Initial Agreement (existing system).
i. Contractor's receipt of a fully executed original copy or facsimile of this Agreement and all documentation requested by Contractor.
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ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY

Soil Evall formation
Date Soil Survey Performed: 3/ / 3, //}0% 3 VOI D
Site Location: Aeed 5 _S. choc s,

Name of Site Evaluator: TEL~ T 47 Registration Number: 050027755
Proposed Excavation Depth: /"/ /,ﬁ» County: 44 Qorpa /

Requirements:
At least two soil excavations must be performed on the site, at opposite ends of the proposed disposal area.
Location of soil boring or dug pits must be shown on the site drawing.
For subsurface disposal, soil evaluation must be performed to a depth of at least two feet below the proposed excavation
depth. For surface disposal, the surface horizon must be evaluated.
Describe each soil horizon and identify any restrictive feature on the form. Indicate depths where features appear.

Soil Boring Number 1
Drainage
Depth Texture Gravel (Redox Features/ | Restrictive Observations (color,
(feet) Class _ |Soil Structure| Analysis Water Table) Horizon consistence)
0r— a s
u ay ﬂ/q hone
1 g ﬁ' 0o Obse il Lsses/py 5 ronrrie
ko s .,q
2
3
al .
5
Soil Boring Number 2
Drainage
Depth Texture Gravel (Redox Features/ | Restrictive Observations (color,
(feet) Class  |Soil Structure] Analysis Water Table) Horizon consistence)
O [re———
1 "
—| Zr~ |VoID | 4=
2 .
4
5
Features of Site Area
Presence of 100 year flood zone Yes No il
Presence of adjacent ponds, streams, water improvements Yes No. -
Existing or proposed water well in nearby area Yes -~ No
Organized sewage service available to lot or tract Yes No /
Recharge feature within 150 feet Yes No_~

By my signature, | herby certify that the information provided in this report is based on my site observations and are accurate to the best of my ability.

I understand that any misrepresentation of the information contained in this report my be grounds to revoke or suspend my license. The site evaluation

determined the site is suitable for a AAQVJL le disposal system with 5’ﬂ oz treatment

According to table XIil, the site is suitable for this proposed system. A copy of Table Xl has been given to the property owner to inform them of
other alternatives based upon the result of this site evaluation

222026

Date
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g{;g’if ON-SITE SEWAGE FACILITY
Aerobic with Spray DESIGN CRITERIA

Distribution System Smith Le

ises, LLC
Property Information: VO I D formation
St. Address: 10005 Schoenthal Road . of people: 3
City: New Braunfels  State: Texas galions per person 10
Zip code: 78132 Water Supply: well
Predicted Quantity of Sewage (Q) Supply Line from House
Water Saving Devises in Barn (y/n): yes Length of supply line (approx. t): 10
Gallons/day (Q): 30 Type of supply line:  scH40PVe
Greywater included (yes/no): no Size of Supply line (in): 3or4
Rate of Adsorption (Ra) Supply Line For Spray Irrigation System
Application rate (g/sq. ft):  0.064 Length of supply line (approx. ft): 80
Minimum Adsorptive Area (sq. ft.): 468.75 Type of supply line: SCH 40 PVC
Aerobic Unit Size of supply line (in): 1
Required size of aerobic unit: 360 gpd Disposal Area per this System
Pretreatment Tank (gallons): 378  (25) = 1962.5
Class 1 Aerobic Unit::  Solar Air SA-600 768PT T (25)2 = 1962.5

Pump tank total capacity (gal): 768 =

Chlorination: Liquid installed in Tank =

Pump Switch operation: Float system =

Dosing cycle quantity (gals): sz I D
Cycling time: nigh VO tal irrigated area (sq. ft.): 3925

Pump size and capacity: Schaefer E-Se;es 20 GPM
All design criteria is in accordance with TCEQ, Title 30, TAC Chapter 285, Subchapter D, On-Site
Sewage Facilities (Effective December 29, 2016). The above design was based on the
best available information and should function properly under normal operating conditions.
All changes or modifications made to design must be approved by the below signed designer.

A

4 b

il / M/ JV A ) T}y ol AR
Hoyt Seidénsticker, R.S. No. 3588 Date A e
Land Stewardship Services, LLC, 124 Bristow Way, Boeme, Texas 78006 %gﬁﬁg’??‘f”s“”‘_?
(153 N
Cell (210) 414-6603, hoyt@landstewardshipservices.com '

Effective Immediately: If any change(s) are made that require a revision to this design, a $150.00 fee will be assessed. This includes,

but not limited to, change(s) in the house size, number of bedrooms, location of house or one type of system to another.
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s ONSITE;
Aerobic with Spray DES VOID ERIA

Distribution System Smith Lesecs sfises, LLC
Head Pressure Sprinkler Head Information
Elevation Head: 4 K-Rain sprinkler head PROPLUS,
Pressure Head: 92 low angle nozzle
Friction Head: 3.2 No. 3 @40psi GPM: 3.1
Total head: 00.2 Number of sprinkler heads: ps
Gallons per minute: 6.2

A class 1 aerobic wastewater treatment unit, chlorination and spray distribution system will be
designed for this location. Wastewater from the residence will flow to a pretreatment/trash tank,
then to the treatment unit. Treated effluent will be disinfected by chlorination in the pump tank

before being disposed of through above ground sprinkler heads. All warning systems shall be
installed with the aerobic unit.

Land acceptable for surface application shall have a flat terrain (with less than or equal to 15%
slope). Sloped land (with greater than 15% slope) may be acceptable if it is properiy

landscaped and terraced to minimize runoff. There shall be nothing in the surface application

area within ten feet of the sprinkler which would interfere with the uniform application of the effluent.

Areas that rock is exposed must be covered with a suitable amount of material acceptable to the
inspecting authority. Areas that are bare or have been disturbed must be seeded or sodded with
a mixture of rye and Bermuda grasses or other grass species prior to system operation.

At every inspection a Total Chlorine Residual test must be conducted and must be a minimum
acceptable test of .1 mg/l residual in Pump Tank.

All design criteria is in accordance with TCEQ, Title 30, TAC Chapter 285, Subchapter D, On-Site
Sewage Facilities (Effective December 29, 2016). The above design was based on the
best available information and should function properly under normal operating conditions.

All changes or modifications made to design must be approved by the below signed designer.

i 7 ? : )
LA ] A o
ANaVANY// VYUY S~

Hoyt SeidensticKer, R.S. No. 3588 Date

Land Stewardship Services, LLC, 124 Bristow Way, Boerne, Texas 78006
Cell (210) 414-6603 hoyt@landstewardshipservices.com
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Aeribi:\:/l with Spray VOID ITER'A

Distributi . .
bution System gt Legacy Enterprises, LLC
A maintenance contract for the entire system must be established at time of installation with

someone holding a license to maintain the installed aerobic system.

All tanks must have inspection or cleanout ports located on the tank top over all inlet and outlet
devises. Each inspection or cleanout port must be offset to allow for pumping of the tank. The ports
may be configured in any manner as long as the smallest dimension of the opening is at least 12

inches, and large enough to provide for maintenance and equipment removal. All inspection and
cleanout ports shall have riser over the port openings, which extend to two inches above grade.
A secondary plug, cap, or other suitable restraint system shall be provided below the

riser cap to prevent tank entry if the cap is unknowingly damaged or removed

The risers shall have inside diameters which are equal to or larger than the inspection or
cleanout ports. Risers must be permanently fastened to the tank lid or cast into the tank. The
connection between the riser and the tank lid must be watertight. Risers must be fitted with
removable watertight caps and protected against unauthorized intrusions by either a padlock, a
cover that can be removed with speciali

kilograms (85 pounds) set into a reced
executive director. Risers and riser cz

pr another means approved by the
Inlight must have ultraviolet light

protection. Risers must be able to withsmar S Pressures created by the surrounding soil.

All design criteria is in accordance with TCEQ, Title 30, TAC Chapter 285, Subchapter D, On-Site

Sewage Facilities (Effective December 29, 2016). The above design was based on the
best available information and should function properly under normal operating conditions.
All changes or modifications made to design must be approved by the below signed designer.

Vi 'l / P z‘g?--;;‘?;i‘z,
| { | [ _ i 3y,
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I . iy :
i : " fosN 557
Hoyt Seidensticker, R.S. No. 3588 Date i

il
Land Stewardship Services, LLC, 124 Bristow Way, Boerne, Texas 78006 iﬁl'

Cell (210) 414-6603 hoyt@landstewardshipservices.com
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RECEIVED

By Brenda Ritzen at 12:55 pm, Jun 13, 2025

New Bsa unfals Tlif%)CO 201806047192 12/11/2018 01:13:21 PM 1/6

G‘E w

Notice of confidentialify rights: If you are a natural person, you may remove or strike any
or all of the following information from any instrument that transfers an interest in real
property before it is filed for record in the public records: your Social Security number or
your driver’s license number,

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED WITH VENDOR’S LIEN
Effective Date; December \ D ,2018

Grantor: BRANDCOQURT, LP, a Texas family limited pa_rtnership

8915 Bat Cave Loop Road
San Antonio, TX 78266

Grantee: JaDe Real Propetties, LLC, a Texas limited liability company
8165 Whisper Oak

San Antonio, TX 78266-4411

Consideration: Cash and a note executed by Grantee and payable to the order of CAPITAL
FARM CREDIT, FLCA in the principal amount of Three Million Eight Hundred Twenty
Thousand and NO/100 Dolfars ($3,820,000.00) (the “Note”). The Note is secured by a first and
supetior vendor’s lien and superior title retained in this deed in favor of CAPITAL FARM
CREDIT, FLCA and by a first lien deed of trust from Grantee to Ben R. Novosad, Trustee.

Property (including any improvements): Being a 211.145 acre tract of land out of the Manual
Gallardo Survey No. 363, Abstract No. 183, and the Peter Haag Survey No. 438, Abstract No. 232,
Comal County, Texas, and being more particularly described by metes and bounds in Ex/tibit “A”
attached hereto and made a part hereof,

Reservations from Conveyance: None

Excéptions'to-ConVeyance and Warranty: The following outstanding pre-existing rights, title
and interests relating to the Property to which Grantor’s ownership is also subject: Liens described
as part of the Consideration; standby fees, taxes and assessments by any taxing authority for the
year 2019 and subsequent taxes and assessments by any taxing authority for prior years due to
change in land usage or ownership; validly existing exceptions described in Schedule B of the
Owner Policy for Title Insurance issued to Grantee as part of this transaction; and any
discrepancies, conflicts, or shortages in area or boundary lines or any encroachments or protrusions
or any overlapping of improvements,

Page 1
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By Brenda Ritzen at 12:55 pm, Jun 13, 2025

Grantor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and the
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sells and conveys to Grantee the Property,
together with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any wise belonging, to have
and hold it to Grantee, Grantee’s successors or assigns forever. Grantor binds Grantor and
Grantor’s successors and assigns to warrant and forever defend all and singular the Property to
Grantee and Grantee’s successors and assigns against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming
or to claim the same or any part thereof, except as to the Reservations from Conveyance and

Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty.

By the acceptance of this Deed, Grantee is taking the Property “as is”, “where is” and “with all
faults”, and without any representations or warranties whatsoever, express or implied, written or
oral, it being the intention of Grantor and Grantee to expressly negate and exclude all
representations and warranties, including, but not limited to (i) the physical condition of the
Property or any element thereof, including, without limitation, warranties related to suitability for
habitation, merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose; (ii) the nature or quality of
construction, structural design and engineering of any improvements; (iii) the quality of the labor
and materials included in any improvements; (iv) the soil conditions, drainage or other conditions
existing at the Property with respect to any particular purpose, developmental potential or
otherwise; (v) all warranties created by any affirmation of fact or promise or by any description of
the Property; and (vi) all other warranties and representations whatsoever, except the warranty of
title expressly set forth herein.

CAPITAL FARM CREDIT, FLCA, at Grantee’s request, has paid in cash to Grantor the sum of
$2,868,774.70 out of the proceeds of the Note as a portion of the purchase price of the Property.
The first and superior vendot’s lien against and superior title to the Property are retained for the
benefit of CAPITAL FARM CREDIT, FLCA to the extent of $2,868,774.70 and are transferred
to CAPITAL FARM CREDIT, FLCA, without recourse against Grantor.

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural.

BRANDCOURT, LP, a Texas
family limited partnership

By Cowsert Ranches, LLC,
its General Partner

By: LL—»—Z\QO @MX( .

Name: Robert W. Cowsert, Jr.
Title: President and Member

Page 2
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THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF COMAL §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on December \O , 2018, by ROBERT W. COWSERT,
JR., President and Member of Cowsert Ranches, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, the General
Partner of BRANDCOURT, LP, a Texas family limited partnershig, on behalf of same and in the capacity
herein stated. ,

‘"umu,‘ RlN BOOS
Ao F"Qé\ Nm':,yApubﬁc State of Texas
;’,f }.= Notary 1D# 357089-6
My Commiesion Explios

”w:;;'i*"* AUGUST 7, 2020

m\“
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New Braunfels, 13 78130
HEATNB.CON

830 625.8556 + FAX:830.625.8556
ENGINEERING & SURVEYING | tams rinea imsaaan

METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION
FORA
211.145 ACRE TRACT OF LAND

8elng a 211,145 acre tract of land out of the Manual Gallardo Survey No. 363, Abstract No. 183, and the Peter Haag
Survey No. 438, Abstract No. 232, Comal County, Texas, and being a portion of a tract of land called 221,215 acres,
described In Document No. 200306009397, Official Public Records, Comal County, Texas, SAVE and EXCEPT a 10.01 -
acre tract, recorded In Document No. 201706002802, recorded In Official Public Records, Comal Coumv, Texas, sald
211.145 acre tract of land being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a 1/2" fron pin (with cap stamped “Kolodzie”) found in the Westerly right-of-way of Schoenthal Road
for a corner of the herein described 211.145 acre tract, same beling the Northernmost corner of a called 15,00 acre
tract described In Volume 191, Page 415, Deed Records, Comal County, Texas;

THENCE with the Southeasterly line of sald 211.145 acre tract the following 4 {four) calls: -

1. $49°47'43" W a distance of 220.41 feet to a 1/2" Iron pin (with cap stamped “HMT") set for a corner
in the Northwesterly line of sald 15.00 acre tract;

2. $50°12'14” W a distance of 710.31 feet to a 1/2" iron pin (with cap stamped “"HMT"} set;

3. $49°48'59" W a distance of 1743.23 feet to a 1/2" iron pin (with cap stamped “HMT”) set;

4. $49°27'29" W a distance of 108.01 feet to a1/2" iron pin (wlth cap stamped “HMT”} set;

THENCE S 50°09°29" W a distance of 982.46 feet to a 3/8" iron pin found for the South corner of sald 211.145 acre
tract, same being the East corner of a called 53.2 acre tract, described in Volume 824, Page 325, Official Public
Records, Comal County, Texas;

THENCE with the Southwesterly line of sald 211.145 acre tract, same being the Northeasterly line of sald 53.2 acre
tract, the following 3 (three) calls:

1. N37°27°20" W a distance of 1042.10 feet to a 66D nall found In a 6” cedar fence post;

2. N 38°04’16" W a distance of 703.27 feet to a 1/2" iron pin (with cap stamped “HMT"} set;

3. N 37°14’S4"” W a distance of 443.68 feet to a 1/2" Iron pin (with cap stamped “HMT”) set, same being
the Northernmost corner of sald 53.2 acre tract and the East corner of a called 121.435 acre tract
recorded in Document No. 200406044706, Official Public Records, Comal County, Texas ;

THENCE 'alqng the Southwesterly line of sald 211.145 acre tract, same being the Northeasterly line of a said 121.435
acre tract, the following 2 (two) calls:

1. N37°31'25" W a distance of 200.92 feet to a 1/2" Iron pin (with cap stamped “HMT") set;

2. N 37°10°11° W a distance of 760.78 feet to a 3" Steel post found for the West corner of said 211.145
acre tract, same being the South corner of a called 16.2556 acres, described in Volume 735, Page 154,
Deed Records, Comal County, Texas;

THENCE along the Northwesterly line of sald 211.145 acre tract, same being the Southeasterly line of sald 16.256
acre tract, the following 3 (three) calls:

1. N 64%36'44" € a distance of 1026.56 feet to a 1/2" iron pin (with cap stamped “HMT”} set;
2. N 64°34'49” E a distance of 330.63 feet to a 1/2" iron pin (with cap stamped “Kolodzie") found;

Pagelof 2
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By Brenda Ritzen at 12:55 pm, Jun 13, 2025

3. N 76°30'31” E a distance of 159.96 feet to a 3/8" iron pin found for the Southeast corner of said 16.256
acre tract, same being the Southwest corner of a called 3.754 acre tract described in Document No.
9706014717, Official Public Records, Comal County, Texas;

THENCE along the Northwesterly line of sald 211,145 acre tract, same being the Southeasterly line of said 3.754 acre
tract, N 75°51°14" € a distance of 297.96 feet to a 60D nall found for the Southeast corner of sald 3.754 acre tract,
same belng the Southwest carner of a called 26.357 acre tract described in Document No. 201106013177, Official
Public Records, Comal County, Texas;

THENCE with the Northwesterly line of sald 211,145 acre tract, same being the Southeas!erlv line of sald 26. 357 acre ..
tract, the followlng 4 (four) calls:

N 73°01°24” E a distance of 491.35 feet to a 60D nail found;

N 68°37'04" E a distance of 85.39 feet to a 1/2" iron pin (with cap stamped "HMT”) set;

N 67°07°29" E a distance of 948.98 feet to a 1/2" iron pin {with cap stamped “HMT") set;

N 66°06'21” E a distance of 376.91 feet to a 1/2" Iron pin {(with cap stamped “Kolodzie”) found for the
North corner of sald 211.145 acre tract, same being the West corner of a called 1.02 acre tract,
described in Bocument No. 201506030418, Official Public Records, Comal County, Texas;

pwN e

THENCE S 36°12'43” € passing at a distance of 252.47 feet a 1/2" iron pin (with cap stamped “Holimig Eng") found
for the Southwest corner of said 1.02 acre tract, same being the Northwest corner of a called 4.239 acre tract,
described in Document No. 201806017230, Official Public Records, Comal County, Texas, and continuing in all a
distance of 555.54 feet to a 3" steel fence post found for the Southwest corner of sald 4.239 acre tract, same being
an angle point of a called 10.01 acre tract, described in Oocument No. 201706002902, Official Public Records, Comal
County, Texas;

THENCE with the common lines of sald 211,145 acre tract and said 10.01 acre tract the following S (five) calls:

$ 27°50'59” W a distance of 485.89 feet to a mag nall on top of a 3" steel post found;

S 48°46°21” € a distance of 524,51 feet to a 1/2" tron pin (with cap stamped “HMT") found;

N 45°20'39" E a distance of 565.39 feet to a 1/2" iron pin (with cap stamped “HMT") found;

$ 36°27'59" € a distance of 195.87 feet to a 1/2" iron pin (with cap stamped “HMT") found;

S 45°08'13” € a distance of 554.37 feet to a 1/2" iron pin found in the Westerly right-of-way of
Schoenthal Road for the Easternmost corner of sald 211.145 acre tract, same belng the Southernmost
corner of sald 10.01 acre tract, from which a 1/2" iren pin (with cap stamped “Kolodzle”) found for
Easternmost corner of sald 10,01 acre tract bears N 26°31°47" £ a distance of 42.14 feet;

b ol ol ol o

THENCE with the Westerly rlght-of—way of Schoenthal Road, S 26°30°S5” W a distance of 102.70 feet to the POINT
OF BEGINNING and containing 211.145 acres of land In Comal County, Texas.

Bearings shown herebn are based on the Texas Coordinate System, South Central Zone (4204), NAD 83.
Surveyed this the 17th day of October, 2018.

Reference survey of said 211.145 acre tract of land prepared this same date.

Douglas B. Cottle J

Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 6149
SMProjects\Tille Surveys'Gallardo, Manuah211.205 ac - 10005 Schoenthial RduI8-100S Bndy\M&B\21 1.145 ac.docx
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After Recording return to:

New Braunfels Title Company
243 S, Seguin Ave
New Braunfels, TX 78130

Filed and Recorded

Official Public Records
Bobbie Koepp, County Clerk
Comal County, Texas
12/11/2018 01:13:21 PM
TERRI 6 Pages(s)
201806047192
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New Braunfels Title Go.

GFE BT DG 202045
NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU
MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM
ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE
IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY
NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER’S LICENSE NUMBER.

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED WITH VENDOR’S LIEN

Date: MaKQD 2020

Grantor: SMITH LEGACY ENTERPRISES, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, formerly
known as JaDe Real Properties, LLC, a Texas limited liability company

Grantor’s Mailing Address: 8165 Whisper Oak
San Antonio, Texas 78266

Grantee: HAROLD JASON SMITH

Grantee’s Mailing Address: 10307 Rinder Farm Ct.
New Braunfels, Texas 78132

Consideration: Cash and a note of even date executed by Grantee and payable to the order of
CAPITAL FARM CREDIT, FLCA, in the principal amount of EIGHTY-SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE
HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS (887,500.00). The note is secured by a first and superior
vendor’s lien, an owelty lien, and superior title retained in this deed in favor of CAPITAL FARM
CREDIT, FLCA and by a first-lien deed of trust of even date from Grantee to BEN R. NOVOSAD,
Trustee.

Property (including any improvements):

Being Tract 3, a(10.222 acre tra(/:)zlécated in the Manuel Gallardo Survey No. 363, Abstract
No. 183, Comal County, Texas, being a portion of a called 211.145 acre tract, described in
Document No. 201806047192, Official Public Records, Comal County, Texas, and being more
particularly described by metes and bounds in attached Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made
a part hereof for all purposes.

Reservations from Conveyance: None.
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty:

This conveyance is made and accepted subject to all conditions, restrictions and easements of

record, if any, affecting the property, if in force, recorded in the office of the County Clerk of Comal
County, Texas.

Grantor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and the
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the Property, together
with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any way belonging, to have and to hold it
to Grantee and Grantee’s heirs, successors, and assigns forever. Grantor binds Grantor and Grantor’s
heirs and successors to warrant and forever defend all and singular the Property to Grantee and

General Warranty Deed with Vendor’s Lien
Page1of4
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CC E O Grantee’s heirs, successors, and assigns against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to
claim the same or any part thereof, except as to the Reservations from Conveyance and the Exceptions

C O PY to Conveyance and Warranty.

Ad valorem taxes for the current year have been prorated as of the date of closing hereof, and
payment thereof is assumed by Grantee.

The vendor’s lien and owelty lien against, and superior title to, the Property are retained until
the note described is fully paid according to its terms, at which time this deed becomes absolute.

CAPITAL FARM CREDIT, FLCA, at Grantee’s request, has paid in cash to Grantor that
portion of the purchase price of the Property that is evidenced by the note described. The vendor’s lien,
owelty lien, and superior title to the Property are retained for the benefit of, and are transferred to,
CAPITAL FARM CREDIT, FLCA, without recourse on Grantor.

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural.

GRANTOR:

SMITH LEGACY ENTERPRISES, LLC,
a Texas limited liability company

e e T

Prﬁlted Name: Hofda L. oman
Title: ‘{,\\’\G\D\ s"

STATE OF TE ,_ﬁS §
-1 8
COUNTY OF > el §
t was aclcnowled d before me on the&)() day of May, 2020, by
ool Lo MG

A r\(/\\,\&f‘ on behalf of SMITH LEGACY
ENTERPRISES LLC a Texas 11m1ted hablhty company. [

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: PREPARED IN THE LAW OFFICES OF:
Mr. Harold Jason Smith Pazouki & Arambula, LLP

10307 Rinder Farm Ct. 17115 San Pedro Avenue, Suite 330

New Braunfels, Texas 78132 San Antonio, Texas 78232

General Warranty Deed with Vendor's Lien
Page 2 of 4



rabbjr
CCEO Copy


CCEO
COPY

EXHIBIT “A”

METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION
FOR A 10.222 ACRE TRACT
TRACT 3

Being Tract 3, 2 10.222 acre tract located in the Manuel Gallardo Survey No. 363, Abstract No. 183, being
a portion of a called 211.145 acre tract, described in Document No. 201806047192, Official Public Records,
Comal County, Texas, said Tract 3 being more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCING at a mag nail on top of a 3” steel post found for the West corner of a 10.01 acre tract,
described in Document No. 201706002902, Official Public Records, Comal County, Texas, same being an
interior corner of said 211.145 acre tract;

THENCE wilh the common line of said 211.145 acre tracl and said 10.01 acre tract, N 27°50°59" E, a
distance of 51.39 feet to & 1/2" iron pin (with cap stamped “HMT") set for a corner of Tract 1;

THENCE with the common line of said Tract 1 and Tract 2, N 48°46'21” W, a distance of 250.64 feet to @
1/2" iron pin {with cap stamped “HMT") set for the north corner of said Tract 2;

THENCE with north line of said Tract 2, S 64°40°03" W, a distance of 627.07 feet to'a 1/2" iron pin {with
cap stamped “HMT”) set for the west corner of said Tract 2, same being the north corner and POINT OF
BEGINNING of the herein described Tract 3;

THENCE with the west line of said Tract 2, $ 14°13°25” E, a distance of 728,53 feet to a 1/2" iron pin (with
cap stamped “HMT") set for the southwest corner of said Tract 2, same being the east corner of the herein
described Tract 3;

THENCE with the north line of a Smith Ranch Road (not recorded at time of survey), the following 6 calls:

1. Along a curve to the left, with an arc length of 8.98 feet, a radius of 184.00 feet, and & chord
bearing of $ 88°38'35” W, a distance of 8.98 feet to a point for a corner of the herein described
Tract 3;

2. $87714°40” W, a distance of 312.38 feet to a point for a corner of the herein described Tract
3

3. Along a curve to the left, with an arc length of 51.53 feet, a radius of 184.00 feet, and a chord
bearing of § 79°13'19” W, a distance of 51.36 feet to a point for a corner of the herein
described Tract 3;

4. S71711'57" W, a distance of 166.00 feet to a paint for a corner of the herein described Tract
3;

5. Along a curve to the left, with an arc length of 31.95 feet, a radius of 184.00 feet, and a chord
bearing of $ 66°13'30” W, a distance of 31.91 feet to point for a corner of the herein described
Tract 3;

6. 561°1503" W, a distance of 43.85 feet to a 1/2" iron pin{with cap stamped “HMT") set for
the south corner of the herein described Tract 3;

General Warranty Deed with Vender's Lien
Page 3 of 4
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THENCE over and across said 211.145 acre tract, the following 5 calls:

1.

N 33°40"18" W, a distance of 599.55 feet to a 1/2" iron pin (with cap stamped “HMT") set for
the west corner of the herein described Tract 3;

N 43°23'09" E, a distance of 164.55 feet to point for a corner of the herein described Tract 3;
$48°32'55” E, a distance of 88,70 feet to a point for an interior corner of the herein described
Tract 3;

N 66°12°10” E, a distance of 374.11 feet to a point;

N 64°41'06” £, a distance of 252.02 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 10.222
acres of land in Comal County, Texas.

Bearings shown hereon are based on the Texas Coordinate System, South Central Zone (4204), NAD 83.

Filed and Recorded

Official Public Records
Bobbie Koepp, County Clerk
Comal County, Texas
05/20/2020 04:27:27 PM
JESSICA 4 Pages(s)
202006018648

General Warranty Deed with Vendor’s Lien
Paged of 4



rabbjr
CCEO Copy


CC EO New Braunfels Tiiz Co. 202006018632 05/20/2020 04:20:12 PM 1/3
GF# NET-1090-2020 (R

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU

C 0 PY MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM
ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE
IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY
NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER’S LICENSE NUMBER.

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED WITH VENDOR’S LIEN

Date: Ma; 2020

Grantor: SMITH LEGACY ENTERPRISES, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, formerly
known as JaDe Real Properties, LLC, a Texas limited liability company

Grantor’s Mailing Address: 8165 Whisper Oak
San Antonio, Texas 78266

Grantee: DEANA L. ARIAS

Grantee’s Mailing Address: 10306 Rinder Farm Ct.
New Braunfels, Texas 78132

Consideration: Cash and a note of even date executed by Grantee and payable to the order of
CAPITAL FARM CREDIT, FLCA, in the principal amount of EIGHTY-SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE
HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($87,500.00). The note is secured by a first and superior
vendor’s lien, an owelty lien, and superior title retained in this deed in favor of CAPITAL FARM
CREDIT, FLCA and by a first-lien deed of trust of even date from Grantee to BEN R. NOVOSAD,
Trustee.

Property (including any improvements):

Being Tract 1, 2 10.225 acre tract located in the Manuel Gallardo Survey No. 363, Abstract
No. 183, Comal County, being a portion of a called 211.145 acre tract, described in Document
No. 201806047192, Official Public Records, Comal County, Texas, and being more
particularly described by metes and bounds in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part
hereof for all purposes.

Reservations from Conveyance: None.
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty;

This conveyance is made and accepted subject to all conditions, restrictions and easements of
record, if any, affecting the property, if in force, recorded in the office of the County Clerk of Comal
County, Texas.

Grantor, for the Consideration and subject to the Reservations from Conveyance and the
Exceptions to Conveyance and Warranty, grants, sells, and conveys to Grantee the Property, together
with all and singular the rights and appurtenances thereto in any way belonging, to have and to hold it
to Grantee and Grantee’s heirs, successors, and assigns forever. Grantor binds Grantor and Grantor’s
heirs and successors to warrant and forever defend all and singular the Property to Grantee and

General Warranty Deed with Vendor's Lien
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Grantee’s heirs, successors, and assigns against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to
claim the same or any part thereof, except as to the Reservations from Conveyance and the Exceptions
to Conveyance and Warranty.

Ad valorem taxes for the current year have been prorated as of the date of closing hereof, and
payment thereof is assumed by Grantee.

The vendor’s lien and owelty lien against, and superior title to, the Property are retained until
the note described is fully paid according to its terms, at which time this deed becomes absolute.

CAPITAL FARM CREDIT, FLCA, at Grantee’s request, has paid in cash to Grantor that
portion of the purchase price of the Property that is evidenced by the note described. The vendor’s lien,
owelty lien, and superior title to the Property are retained for the benefit of, and are transferred to,
CAPITAL FARM CREDIT, FLCA, without recourse on Grantor.

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural.

GRANTOR:

SMITH LEGACY ENTERPRISES, LLC,
a Texas limited liability company

BWW o -3
P#ifited Name: [ - Vit
Title: Qnasy ¢

STATE OF TE;%‘S §

COUNTYOF& (] S(& §

™,
\ This instrument was acknowledeed before me on the{QU day of May, 2020, by
H»\‘)?C&j ‘i S \gin;\ as L

¢ N~ on behalf of SMITH LEGACY
ENTERPRISES, LLC, a Texas limited liability cofpany., |

i Q%U——

Notary Public, State of Texas

AUGUST 7, 202

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: PREPARED IN THE LAW OFFICES OF:
Ms. Deana L. Arias Pazouki & Arambula, LLP

10306 Rinder Farm Ct. 17115 San Pedro Avenue, Suite 330

New Braunfels, Texas 78132 San Antonio, Texas 78232

General Warranty Deed with Vendor’s Lien
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METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION
FOR A 10,225 ACRE TRALT
TRACT L

8elng Tract 1, 2 10.225 acre tract locatad in the Manue! Gallardo Survey No. 363, Ahstract No, 183, being
a portion of a called 211145 acre tract, described in Document No. 201806047192, Official Public Records,
Comnai County, Texas, said Tract 3 being more particularly described as follaws:

BEGINNING 2t 2 mag nail on top of a 3 steel post found for the West rormer of & 10.01 acre tracy,
described fn Document No: 201706002802, Official Public Records, Cofval Cnmw, Texas, same !b-emg an
interior carner of said 211.145 acre iract

THENCE with the common line of said 212.145 acre tract and said 10.0% acre tract and the herefn
described Tract 1, S 48°46'21” E, passing at a distance of 524,51 feet a-1/2" iran pin {with cap stamped
"HMT) uound for the south corner of said 10.01 acre tract, and continuing. a total distance of 852.68
feet to a 1/2" iron pin (with cap stamped "HMT") set being the south corner of 3 7,02 acre tract {not
recorded at time of survey), for the east comer of the herein described Tract 13

THENCE with the north line of Smith Ranch Road {not recorded at time of survey), the following 5 calfs:

1. S B6*38'15" W, a distance of 84.88 feet to & paint for a comer of the herein described Tract
1;

2, Along a cusve to the left, with an arc tength of 89,84 feet, a radius of 184.00 feet, 2nd a chord
hearing § 72°¢8°02" W, a distance of 88.95 feet to a point for a corner of the herein deseribed
Tract 1;

3. S 58"4Y'4R” W 3 distance of 367.60 feet to 8 point for a corner of the herein described Tract
3

4. Alonga curve to the right, with an arc fength of 30.75 feet, a radius 6f 124 feet, and a chord
bearing S 85°5637" W, a distance of 30.71 feet to & point fur a corner of the hecein described
tract 1;

5. §73703°27", 196.22 feet to a 1/2" iron pin (with cap stamped “HMT") set being the southeast
corner of Tract 2, same being the south corner of the herein deseribed Tract 1;

THENCE departing the north Jine of sajd Smith Ranch Road, with the east line of said Tract 2, the following
3 calis:

1. N1TTI&06" W, a distance of 700.00 feetto 2.1/2" iron pin {with tap stamped “HMT”) set for
an interior corner of said of Tract 2, same being a comer.of the herein described Tract 1;

1. NOI*3224” Ea distance of 244.28 feet to-e mag spike in rock-set for an Interior corner of said
Tract 2, same being @ corner of the herein described 1ract 1;

3. N 5F25°03" E a distance of 185.00 feet to 3 3/2" iron pin [w:ﬂ* cap starped *HMT} setfora
corner ¢f said Tract 2, same being a cormer of the herein described Tract 1

THENCE departing the east iine of said Tract 2, across said 211,145 acre tract, S 48°45'21" E, a distance of
13267 feet to a1/2"iron pin {with cap stamped "HIT"} set for a comer of the herein described Tract 1;

THENCE with the common line of said 211.145 acre tract, and said 10.01 acre tract, § 27°50'59" W, a
distance of 51.39 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 10,225 acres of land in Comal County,
Texas.

Bearings shown hereon are based on the Texas Coordinate System, South Central Zone {4204), NAD 83,

General Waranty Deed with Vendor's Lien
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By Kathy Griffin at 9:14 am, May 20, 2025

RECEIVED ' ]

OSSF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

iﬁq COMAL COUNTY CHECKLIST

} ENGINEER'S OFFICE Staff will complete shaded items
118647
Date Received Initials Permit Number

Instructions:

Place a check mark next to all items that apply. For items that do not apply, place “N/A”. This OSSF Development Application
Checklist must accompany the completed application.

OSSF Permit
D Completed Application for Permit for Authorization to Construct an On-Site Sewage Facility and License to Operate

D Site/Soll Evaluation Completed by a Certified Site Evaluator or a Professional Engineer

D Planning Materials of the OSSF as Required by the TCEQ Rules for OSSF Chapter 285. Planning Materials shall consist
of a scaled design and all system specifications.

D Required Permit Fee - See Attached Fee Schedule
D Copy of Recorded Deed
D Surface Application/Aerobic Treatment System
D Recorded Certification of OSSF Requiring Maintenance/Affidavit to the Public

D Signed Maintenance Contract with Effective Date as lssuance of License to Operate

| affirm that | have provided all information required for my OSSF Development Application and that this application
constitutes a completed OSSF Development Application.

- S3-2¢
Signature of Applicant Date
wics, SHMPUETEARPLISATON INCOMPLETE APPLICATION
—— (Missing ltems Circled, Application Refeused
Check No. Receipt No. ( ¢ ' R )

Revised: September 2019
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